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- Prefac e -

ERRATA 

Page 1- Leed County should be Leeds County 

Chart 1 (opposite page 2) 3rd column line 6 should read 
Gershom Booth 1839 - 1896 (see appendix 7). 

1st column - Mary Kennedy died 1858, not 1878, 
Page 4- Mary Kennedy died 1858, not 1878. 

Page 8- Gen. 7 Gregory Moulton should be Gen. 6 George 
Moulton and Brian and Brent Moulton should be Gen. 7. 

Page 25- Line 3, Kinberley should be Kimberley, 
Line 29, Duntroon should be Duntroom. 

Page 21- Gen 4 John Johnston should be John Johnson. 

Gen. 5, Harry Johnson's family is listed in Appendix 
8, page 84. 

Page 30- Line 5, Frances Jane Irwin born 1941, not 1914. 
Page 35- Last line, Gershom Booth died 1896 (see appendix 7). 

Page 36- Line 3, Dr. Ira Edwin Booth died 1944 (appendix 7), 
BRue. t£ 

Page 42- Line 8, John Wesley ~oath Gen, 3. 
Line 17, Abigail Bruce Gen. 3. 
Line 25, Elissa Bruce Gen. J, 

Page 44- Line 12, Newleliss should be Newbliss, 

Page 65- Line 12, John Quinn should be John Edgar. 
Page 74- Line 6, 1966 should be 1666. 



-Preface -

This record of the Bruces of Ki tley Town

ship in Leeds County, Ontario has largE3ly teen 

made possible and has been nroduced under ~~ 
auspices of "The Heirs of 'History", a Iiew Hori

zons group in ottawaj and with the generous 

help of members cf the groa.p. 

I ~hbuldp per~aps, say that those of my 

g.enera.,tion in this family may already know a 

great d.eal.of what is written here but, ho~efully, 

the younger generations, so~e as yet unbornp will 

find ' some interesting information on their ancestors 

~Ad-.their descendents • 
. ~ have ·done this work fully ~ealiilng that it 

. : ;. ..... -5 ·- ~ 

probably con~~in£ some erro"rs and some .omissions 
#' ~ :' ., • • .. •·. 

but if anyone has m.o~e ,Qr better information I h_ope 
.1' ~ ~. 1# •• • • •• • 

t~ey.will let us ~nowo Perhaps at some future time 

some young~~ p~~son may wish to revise or bring 

this ' ~~~o~d up to date. 
·1 presentothis.work for what it is worth to 

my ,qhildren 9 .grandchildren . ~nd all other members 

of the family. 

~i·iilfred B. Bruce 
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The Bruce Family ·Of Kitley Township 
Leed County, Ontario 

Robert Bruce with his wi.fe Mary Kennedy and their four 

1 

.children, Elizabeth, Mary, Robert and Anne came from London Derry 
Ireland to Canada probably in 1823. Robert's brother Ed came with 
them but he soon went on further west and they lost contact with 
him. According to family legend James Edgar and his wife Mary 
McMaster came over on the same boat. The . younger Robert Bruce 
later on married Mary Edgar, James Edgarvs oldest child, and they 
were my -paternal grandparents. 

! am attempting here to trace and list the descendants of 
Robert and Mary Bruce, the original immigrants up .to the present; 
following both th~ male and female lines. There will, of course, 
·be some omissions and some errors. The dates taken from the old 
census rolls, the headstones and the old family Bibles, do not 
always agree. I have used what seems to me the most probable dates 
of birth and death • 

I want to say here that I was first prompted to do this when 
some · time after I retired in 1969 I was at my son's place at 
Su~ton, Ontario and my granddaughter, Donna Bruce, asked me to tell 
her ,. what , ~ kne\'1! about our ancestors. She had a tape recorder and 
we talked for an hour or more and then found that the recorder was 
not worki~g. I then ·promised her that I would Write down what I 
had told her. However, · since then I have looked at the old census 
re.cords at the ·Public Archives, visited many cemeteries and 
examiped other . records and so I have much more 'information than I 
had. at . t~at time. 

With regard· to the p~ace in Ireland that the~ came from we 
only ha.v'e the · family legend which I believe is correct and, it does 
seem to ·.have been accepted by all branches , of the family that they 
did come f:rom ·:London ·Derry. I have searched the ships emigrant 
passenger lists at the Public Archives and in 111 The Hand Book of 
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Irish Geneologyvo and have not found anythingcr It seems the 

Government did not keep a record of, people leaving Ireland but 
the ship oWnerS .did keep a ~~cord of people boarding their ships 
to come to 1'\.merica. From 1860 on the most of these lists have 

B R U C E FAMILY ( C,1art I) 

been kept but for earlier dates many have been lost or destroyed 
especially between 1803 and 1B33o 

1 E1izabct~·1 Bruce I 1s09 - 1875 
married 1st 

I 

Jonatl1an Bass 
1309 - 1830 

married 2nd 

David Bass 
1812 - 1387 

Mary Bruce 
1811 - 1891 

It was thought by some of the family that the first of this 
Bruce family might have arrived in Canada in 1818 or 1g19. I am 
convinced that this is not correct. First there is the short 
biographical sketch in the "History of Leeds and Grenville" by 

Thad. W.H. Leavitt and published in 1879. It says that the James 
Edgar family came out in 1821 so if the Bruces and Edgars came 
over on the same boat this would establish the date the Bruces 
arrived. However 1 I have a copy of the obituary of Ivirs. Robert 
Bruce (Mary Edgar) who died in 1902 and there-it states that the 

deceased came to Canada from Ireland in 1823 and lived in Augusta I Hezekiah married 

Township in Grenville County until 1830 when the family moved into , 1807 -

Kitley Township in Leeds County. ~gain Mrs. Jacob Weatherhead Robert Bruce I 
Bro1m 
1884 

(Anne Bruce) according to early census records was born in 1821 1788 - 1856 I 
and her obituary states that she wns two years old when she came married 

from Ireland to Canada. Also I remember .one of my aunts who was ~ry Kennedy 
born in 1844 telling me that she understood that her father was 1781 - 1878 
ten years old when he crume out from Ireland and he was born in 
1813. It seems to me th~t 1823 is probably the correct date of 
the arrival of both the Edgars and Bruces. I believe they came · 
over in the same boat. We do know that the Bruce family did live 
for a time in AUgusta. Elizabeth, the oldest of the family, 
married and lived there the rest of her life. We do not know 

. . 

whether the Edgars did live in Augusta or not but we find that in . . . 

December, 1829 James Edgar and Robert Bruce each bought fifty acre; 
of land from William Dowsley, parts of lot 17 in the 6th concessio1 
of Kitley. This shows that they probably did move into Kitley in 
1830, Edgar bought the N • . l/2 of s. l/2 of the lot and Bruce ... 

bf)ught the s. 1/4 of the lot, In 1845 Bruce sold James Edgar the 
s . . 1/4 of lot 17 and in the same year Edg~r bought the whole 200 

-l 
Robert Bruce July 79 

1813 - 1903 
married --~.· 

· i Mary Edgar Sept o 23 9 

1818 - 1902 

Ann Bruce 
1 1s21 - 1900 
I marrie~ 
1 Jacob 1!Jeati1.erhead 
j 1817 - 1895 

1 James - Maro 23 9 1839-1922 
married 

Lucy Patterson - 1841-1911 

. Marv _ Jane _ Apr 26 P 1S41--le98 
J married ~ 

Gershom Boot~ - 1~39-1Su 5 

Adelia _ Sepo 17 9 1842-1875 

Alvira - Febo 1~ 9 la44-19?~ 

E1izabet11. - May 20~ 1845-
July 19, 1848 

Sarah - Augo 30~ lrt46-1926 
married. 

1 Eli Jones - 1838- 1913 

Lucinda Ao-OCto 19~ lBl.r-7-
1885 

Robert _ Deco 27 9 1849-1914 
married 

Charlotte Elliot - 1~53 -

John _ Apro 30f 1S52-1927 
married 

Clarissa Johnston - 1858-1930 

Abigail - 1853 - 1930 

Elissa - 1854 - 1941 
married 

George Coad - 1879 - 1946 

Henry - Septo 1 9 1855-1939 
married 

Anna Johnston - 1851-1932 

Jonas _ May 26 9 1861-1948 
married 

! Josephine Bowman - 1867-1956 



Home of Robert Bruce (Genz) and his wife, Mary Edgar. The picture 
shows Robert and Mary seated with their children, Abigail, Henry 
and Jonas standing. 

Jonas Edgar Bruce, farmer and 
contractor. He is the father 
of Lloyd, Wilfred and Robert. 

Emily Caroline, daughter of Mary 
Bruce and her husband,Hezekiah 
Brown. She is with her husband, 
Thomas Gilson, and her grandson, 
Arden Gilson. 



Dr. E. L. Bruce, Ph.D., Head of the Department of Geol
ogy at Queens University, Kingston, Ontario. 

Ira Edwin Booth, M.D., son 
of Mary Jane Bruce. He 
practised medicine in New 
York City and in Buffalo. 

Mary Jane Bruce and her 
husband, Gershom Booth, 
parents of Dr. Ira Booth. 



acres of lot 18 o On Jnntiary ... 31 1 1837 Robert Bruce bought part of 

lot 18 1n the 7th concession from E. Hubbelo Quite a part of this 

100 acre lot is in Irish Lnke. He lived hero until he died in 

l856o He is s nid to h nve gone to Brockville to sell some firkins 

of butter in November nnd got caught in a very hen1Tf cold raino 

He died about a week latero 

We a lso find that Robert Bruce., the son who'9 wns my grand

father., on March 4., 1838 bought from J ames -Gil}:):ln o.nd ·1trife and 

Mnrtin Gilpin 100 ncres 1 the No 1/2 of lot 17 in the 6t~ concess

ione He wns married to Mary Edgar in April of the same yearo My 

grandmother often told her children tha t she_ s_tood _all dny._ i _n the 

door of thei~ first log house qnd listened t6 the sound of the 

cnnnons fir~ng ~t the Ba.ttle of the VJindmill at_ Presco:tt while her 

husband wo.s ·away with the lochl milit .. in to the ba ttle. The battle 

of the vvindmill was fought in November., lS3Bo The J'u'1lericans 

crossed the .Sto La.wrence on the llth .November. 'My grnndparents 

continued :·to liv·c .. ·on t .hiE? farm _part of lot 17 in the 6th concess

ion of. ·Kitley until · they diedo She . died in· ·1902 nnd he died i ')_ 

1903 •.. · Their ve·ry subs.to.ntial old hom~ Vv"QS dest.,..oyed by fire--- in 

th6 1930 11 So . · I _r;~member the carriage ··· house nnd loft con~ained 

many old relics of pioneer days such JS hand cnrds nnd spinning 

wheels for both flax and wool and also the looms_ for w~nving. 

There was :J.lso the . old cradle · .attached to a scythe for harvesting 
. ' -

,:srain9 ·the yoke for oxe:r_1 9 the candle · ma~_-cing moulds and an old 

lantern dosigned to use ~ candle. All of these together with 

some old ccrri~ges and other things : were destroyed in the fireo 

I shall now proceed to list the descend8nts of Robert Bruce 

and his wife :{Vlary Kennedy generation by generatio~1 considering 

them as generation (1) and their chi~dren as generation (2) and 

so ono As we stated et..rlicr Robert . nnd his wi~e Ma~y K.ennedy had 

four children and we will list them·-·and their ;. desccndG;n.~s starting 

vrlth Elizabeth ·the oldesto I _think we· sho~ld . say . here that in the 

1851 census we find Robert Geno 1 and · M ~ ry and Pami:~a Bruoeo 

Pamilla ·was thirteen years old in 1851 nnd ""e are_ no.t _. sure: but$' 

she may have ·been n child of natur~l birth and a granddaughter of 
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Robert and . Mary 0 . We will de_a i with her and · her family later, 

So ~ we will proceed using a .- -few ~bbrevin.tions as follows: 

. . 

b - born 
div - divorced 

d - died 
g~n · - genera~ion 
m ..:: mnrried 

1 m - first marriage 
2 m - second marriage 
ti.ru 1 - unmarried 

Gen. · -1 · · Robert Bruce b - in Ireland .17$8 
... 

M-
d - in Canad:t 18"56 

Mo.ry Kennedy b - in Irel~nd 1776- 1781 
d - in .Canada l$78 

The earlier date of ~~ary Kennedy 11 s birth is on her 
headstone7 the ·lnter · date is from the 1851 census. 
They nre buried in the cemetery on the hill ~t Toiedo 

Gen. ~ The children of Robert Bruce and Mary Kennedy 

Eliznbeth b - in .Ireland 1809 
d - in Canndn 1875 

Elizabeth is buried _ ~n Maynard ~emetery a few miles · 
·northwest of the Town of Prescotto 
Mary b - in Ireland - Octo 1811 

d - in Cnnada 1891 
Robert b - in Ireland July ·7 1813 

d - in Canadr-t Oct. 29 · 1903 
1l.nne b - in Ireland 1821 

d - in Canada ·1900 

Mary nnd. Rob~rt_ c..r~ buried in_ tho cemetery '· on the hill 
at Toledo. , The original immigrc..nts

9 
gen. 1

7 
are also 

buriGd there !"lnd the inscriptions on the gravesto"nes arc 
still legible. Anne is buried in Oakland Cemetery in 
Brockville. 

Geno 2-
Mol 

Gen .. 3-

Mo 

Geno 4-

Mo 

Gen. 5-

ELIZABETH BRUCE 

Elizabeth Bruce 

J ona:t~an . ~ass . 

Philander Bass 

Phoebe Barton _ 

George Henry Bass 

.... . . 

Norton Bass 

Jonathan Warner Bass 

Laura Bass 

Herbert Bass 

George Henry ' Bass 

Agnes Chester 

1Jiaud Bass 

Dora Bass 

Chester Bass 

bo Octo 24 9 

do Feb ~ 11 9 

b o 
d .. Maro 289 
b o 

do 
bo 
d o 

b o 

do 
bo 
do 
bo 
do 
bo 
d ·o 

"b 0 

d. 
b., 

do 

bo 
do 

b o 

O.o 

Apr "., 20 9 

Oct~ 19 

... 

Febo 1..0 ~ 

Deco 11? 
Octo 20.9 

May 17·9 
Deco 89 
Octo 30 9 . 

Maro .· 

Mar.., 99 

Deco 
May 2? 

1809 
1830 
1830 
1890 
1832 
1916 
1850 
1907 
1854 
1856 

~-- . . .... 

1859 
1862 
1865 
1929 
1876 
1953 

1856 
1936 
1882 
1965 
1885 
1902 
1892 
1971 

5 
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·Geno 4-
Mo 

Geno 5-

Mo 

. Geno 6-

Maud Bass 

Howard Shaver bo 
do 

They lived in Ottawa· and are buried 

Pinecrest Cemetery~ Ottawao They had 
no familyo 

Dora Bass was not married
9 

do 

Chester Bass 

Grace -Mackey 

1S8o 
1942 

1902. 

do Octo 17 1970 
They lived near Kemptvilleo They had .no 

family o They are buried in South Gower --
Cemetery, 

Laura Bass 
John .. Fell 

Edna Fell 

Clifford Mo.ult.on·· 

. b 0 

do Mar o . . 1.2 <t- · 

bo 
b. 

185? "' 
1953 -
1891- .. 
1888 __ 

do 1969 
Edgar Moulton b. Oct .• .. 15, __ ... ·· 1913 . ..... · 
Theresa Moulton · b • .. July. ... 10, 1915 

1918 
He died in young manho.od<> 
Jean Moulton 

bo Augo 209 
. . 

1921 Paul Moulton 
bo May 6-; 1923 Joseph Moulton 
bo July 279 1924 George Moulton 
bo Octo 149 1925 Betty Moulton 
bo Ma.y 14~ 1928 Yvonne Moulton 
bo Febo 2'} 1930 

She died at 6 or 7 years of age. 
Chester Moulton b A 21 

o pr~ 9 

0 0 o 0 • M 

Geno 
/ o-

Mo 

Gen. 7-

Gen. 6-
~JI. 

Geno 7- . 

Gen. 7-

Geno 7-:- . 

Gen. 6-
tfio 

Geno 7-

Edgar f>.1oul ton 
Mary Chilson 
They .. have.no . famt1yo 

Joa;:1 i-Jloulton 
Robert· Porter 

Myron Porter 
1\/iarshn Porter 

P3Ul ~Jioulton 
Helen Livingston 

Judy ~-1oul ton 
Paula Moulton 
Kennoth. Mou1ton 

Judy Moulton -
Lee Cnmpb.e_l1 - no 

bo 

bo 

bo 

fc..mily. 

t mo.rriod Paula !Jlou1 ton - no 
bo 

t married Kenneth Moulton - no 
bo 

.. 

Joseph 1J1oul ton 
Mary Snyeau 

bo NoVo 13 Gary Moulton 
b. July 3, 1\llen 1~1oul ton 
bo Septa 3; Gregory l~oulton 

. bo Jan .• .. J-99 Steven Moult·on 
b. Oct. 14, Joan Moulton 

Sept. 14, Richard rJloulton bo 

Chester Moulton b. Dec. 49 

1946 
1951 

1945 
1948 
1953 

1945 

1948 

1953 

1949 
1951 
1952 
1955 
1956 
1960 
1963 

7 
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Gena 7- Mark Moulton 
bo 

Julie Ann Moulton 
Mary Jo Moulton 

bo 
bo 

Gary Moult-on 

Gail Heyman - no family 

Allen Moulton 

Donna Blaedow 
- no family 

Gregory Moulton 
Gren Wager 

Brian Moulton 
Brent Moulton 

Betty·· Moulton 

James Rauscher - no 

. Yvonne Moulton -~ ... . 

Erwin Throop 
Lisa Throop 

.. Robe.:rt . T~r,oop 
Paul Throop:·-- ·-

Daniel Throop . 
Jennifer Thr 

·· . . oop 

Herbert Bass 
Floren 

. ce Pe~rsell 

family 

Octo 
July 

Maro 

11 ~ 1966 
279 1970 
289 1972 

1952 
1956 

1956·· .... 
1958 

'1961 

1965 
1970 

1874 
~ . son born Apr. d. Apr. 26, 1902 

24, 1902, died May 17, 1902 

Herbert Bass 
:·Grace Baker 

Marriage date 
- Se t ci . ~ 0 2 5~ 1907 

-- . -, o7l_ ") -/ <J . ., / 

Gen. 5---· 

Ge n . ?
r~. 

Ge n..!_§-

M. 
Gen. 7-

Gen. 1-

Gen. 5-

Elt on Bnss b. Sept. 6p 1909 
Lester Bo..s s b. ..lpr. 291 1913 

d--) ;<7?? 

Elton Bnss 
May Kelso b. Oct. 161 1909 
Orval Bass b. Feb. 28p 1932 
Audrey Bass b. Oct. 9r; 1933 

Orva l .. Bo.ss-- . . .. ~ . 

Evordina (Dena ) Bosch b. Feb. 111 1938 
Terry Bu.ss b. M~y 20, 1967 

iludrey Bqss 
Roy Pat terson 
Marsha. Pnttersed 
D't'llqyne P.s.tterson 
Laurie Patterson 

MelQnie Patterson 

- k ~t . 
5)"1. >-l '( - ~ ~ ~- 1 1- , e\ 

.b-~ (:,- /9?7 

Le stGr Bass 
Hazel Buker 

They have no family. 

bo 

b·o .. · July 2p · ..... _T956 

b. July 17 9 1957 
b. Sept. 17 9 1961 
b~ l~Ugo 15; · 1964 

- i 

This brings us to the end of tqo .de.scendants ... .of -Elizabeth Bruce 
a nd her husbnnd Jonath'-_n Bc:.ss. 

G:§I!~-~:
M.2 

Elizabeth Bruce 
D:1vid Bnss 

d. Febo 23p 
1312 
1887 r . . . · , .: . 

David Bnss wa s n younger brother of. Jonuthan Bass, 
·Elizabeth Bruce 9 s first husband. 
Henry. -Bc.:ss · -. b. 1SJ4 

Sarnh Bass 
d. 1902 
b. 1842 
d. Mar. 12p ·.1922 

Electra Ba ss bo . . 
do 

9 
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Gen .. 3-
Mo 

Henry Bas·s :_· 

Prisciila Sherwood 
. . . . . .. .. . -. . .... -

b .. 

9en .. ~- Eleanor Victoria Bass 
d·o· ·· ·Au 23 g 0 • ') 

bo 
1923 
lc5'6l 
1939 
1873 

1951 

Laura Bas-s 

. ······ - . 

Gen .. A- Eleanor Bass 
Mo George Lane 

Geno 5-
----.;,. Mildred Lane-

Mildred Lan~ 
Leo McCourt. 

,Eleano~:e McCourt 

Eleanot~ ·M~Couit . . ~ " - -, . 

Mo 
Harold Ferguson Geno .1- Joan Ferguson 

J . 
Mo 

oan Ferguson 
Professor Ron Ab· 

:t.~lZ 
Marriage d 

8- ate July 11 - Andrew A4iz ~ 
Diana Aziz 

.· ,Jeffrey Aziz 

-
Laura Bass 
Seymour Baker 

Raymond Bake 
Gertrude B k r . a e:r 
Wllfred B k a er 
Leila Baker 

- .. 

do May 29 
bo 

d .. 

b .. 

d .. 

b .. 

d,. Dec .. 

Aug .. 4.? 
b .. July 31~ 

1959 
bo June 149 
bo Novo 11~ 
bo July 309 

bo 

d .. 

1859 

1943 
188'9 

1918 

1931 
1932 

1960 
1963 
1965 

1864 
1934 

Geno 5-
M .. 

Gen.. 6-

Mo 

Gen .. 7-

Geno 7-

Geno 7~ 

Mo 
Geno 8-

Raymond Baker 
Minnie Lawrence 
Kenneth Baker 
Thelma Baker 
Audrey Baker 
Budd Baker 
Mona Baker 
Wanda Baker 
Beverley Baker 

Kenneth Baker 
He- was -killed in Second World Waro 
He was not marriedo 

Thelma· Baker 
William Coyea 
Care-l Coy-ea 
Ronald Coyea 
Kim Coyea 
Ann Coyea 

Carol Coyea 
Hubert Earl 
Lisa Earl 
Miehael·Earl 

Ronald Coyea 
Married and separated 

Ki:m Coyea not married 

Ann Coyea 
Norman Pidgeon 
Amy Pidgeon 
Allen Pidgeon 

. - .. ·- •• t . 

11 



Audrey Baker 

Died at seven 
Budd Baker 

Evelyn Todd 
Margo Baker 

Kenneth Baker 
Mona Baker 

Ross Duncan 
Terry Duncan 
Gary Duncan 

years of age. 

Terry Duncan 
Gill Relyea _ 

.. _ ··-- · no family 

Gary Duncan 

Wanda Baker 
Stewart Swan 
Diane Swan 
Joanne Swan 

- not married 

Jeffr .. 8· y"-· s ... . wan .. 
Gregory Swan 
Tracy Swan 

n· lane Swan 
Pere·r·-0 -.... -.. .. nsteln ·--- ---. 
Angela On t . s eln 
Kathy Onst . e1n 

Beverley Baker 
George r.r warren 
Roger Warren 
Dougl as Warre 
J n 

Udy Warren 

Gen. 5-
·· M. 

Gen. · 6-

Gen. 5-
M .. 

Gen. 6-

Gen. 3-
M .. 

Gen. 4-

Gen. 5-

Gertrude Baker 
Not married 
Wilfred Baker 
·wilhelmina Kyle 

Glenn Baker 

Glenn Baker 
Joyce Hanlin 
Brenda Baker 
Kathy Baker 

Lei-la -Baker · 
Stanley Coville 
June Coville 

Sarah · Bass~ . ,, 

Robert Smith b.; 

d. 
Herb.ert,. Smith· ·· . ., ........ -... 

Fred Smith b .. 

d. 
David Smith b. 

d. Feb. 
He_:r_be.rt .. _S_m.;L t..h. we.nt to the u.s. 
man and the family lost contact 

Fred Smith 

28~ 

while 
with 

Sarah Fraser b.. Dec. 31 9 

d. 
Buried at Maynardo 
Dou-gias Smith b. Nov., 13 > 

Malcolm Smith~ adopted 

1844 
1900 

1880 
1958 
1878 
1972 

a young 
him. 

1866---' 

1950 

1908 

13 
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Gena 5-
Mo 

peno 6-

Mo 

Geno 7-

Gena 6-
Mo 

Geno 4-
Mo 

9eno ·. 5 ~ 

Geno 3-

Douglas Smith 
Jean David 

Susan Smith 

David Smith 
Eric Smith . · ···· .... ..... . . 

Susan Smith 

Robert Buchanan 
Deborah Buchanan 
J~pnifer Buchanan 
Barbara Buchanan 

David Smith 

.GJ~~~ia .~cDonald 

No familyo 

Eric Smith 

Not married 

David Smith 
Helen Kraus 
Herb Smith 

·- Harold .. Smith 

Herb Smith 
May Jackson 

Richard Smith 
Nancy Duklow 

.. 

b o Mays 

b o S~pt o 10 9 

bo Maro 3 9 

Novo 11 9 

Jan. 18 9 

Jane 19 9 . 

. Marriage date May 26
9 

1973 

Harold Smith 
n0;.-; ti-1y'··-c-owail .. 

Electra Bass 

Mo Nelson Leslie 

1938' ... 

1940 
1947 .. : 

1966 
1970 
1972 

1886 

Geuo ~-

Geno 4-
NLl 

Geno 5-

Mo 

Gen. 6-

Geno 4-
Mo2 

Geno 5-· 

Mo 

Geno 6-

NL 
Geno 7-

David Leslie 
George Leslie 
Philander Leslie 

David Leslie 
Etta Scott 

No £'amily 

George Les::t..ie 
Martha Jane Rankin 
(1) Delbert Leslie 

1939 

He died with diptheria while still a youn·g mano 

(2) Dora Leslie - deceased 
Thomas Beggs 0f Cardinal? deceased 

Georgina Beggs - not married 

George :Leslie 
Emma Bishop (maiden name Emma Barton) 

bo 

Stanley Leslie 

Stanley Leslie 

Helen Taylor 

LTames Leslie 
Will iam Leslie 
Glen Leslie 
Bruce Leslie 
George Leslie 
Mark Leslie 

James Leslie 

Gay Goddard 
Timothy Leslie 
Kimberly Leslie 

do 
1879 
1956 

15 
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Gen. 

Gena 

4--
M. 
5-

Philander Leslie 

Minnie Newans 

Rl?-Pe.rt . Leslie . 
Ruby Leslie 

We are very much indebted to Mrs. Herbert Bass and 
· ot~~rs _ in Pres~ott as well ~s .to Mrs o Robert B~uce of Toledo 
and Mr o.Douglas Smith of Ottawa in supplying information about 
the ·Bass branch . of t~e familyo 

Gena 2 ~~ 

MARY BRUCE 

Mary BY'uce was. the second oldest child of 

Robert Bruce and his wife Mary Kennedy and 
this was one of the second generation of 

this Bruce family to live in Canadao 

Mary Bruce 

Hezek::..ah Brown 

1811 

1891 

1807 

1884 
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Hezekiah was a son of Willia~m Brown and his wife Betsy Allan 
who v-1as a daughter of (Jonah Allano They had eight sons and 

two daughtersu William Brown was born in New Brunswick in 
1775 and came up into Elizabethtown in Leeds County with his 

family in 1808a In 1809 they settled on lot 22 in the 6th 
conce ssjon of Ki tleyo This lot is right at the cross roads in 
the Village of toledo and wnuld run Lorth from thereo This 
would be before t~e old Perth road from Brockville to Perth 

was opened ~Po Thada W~Ha Leavitt in his History of Leeds and 
Grenville published _Ln 1879 states tl1at William Brown attended 
one of Gourla:y Qs meetings held in William Tallmangs school 

house on June 22nd ~ lSlEL Gourlay 11vho like William Lyon 
McKenzie was working for- a. reform of government and the abolition 

of Clergy Reserves in Upper Canada held meetings all through the 

c.Tohnstown District at that time o William Brown was appointed 
a member of a committee at that meetingo William and his family 
later settled in the 9th concession a short distance west of the 

Village of F~ankville o He died in 1831 at 56 years of ageo 
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We have a note taken from the Farmersville (Athens 
Reporter dated May 24 9 1884 as follows~ 

~:we regret to learn of the death today of an 

old resident of Kitley 9 Hezekiah Brown in 
his 78th yearo The funeral will be held at 
Frankville on f·1onday May 26th at 2 o 1 clock Q ~ o 

Hezekiah Brov-rn and his wife and his son Wesley 
and his family are buried in the cemetery on the hill in Toledo 

We will now proceed with the children and 
descendants of Hezekiah Brown and his wife Mary Bruceo We 
find them listed in the census of 1851·-·1852 as follows~ 

Born !1eligion Age Next _Birthday 
Hezekiah Brown NoB o Eo!Jlo 46 years 
Mary Brown Ireland W oNlo 41 years 
William vv 0 Brown UoCa 18 years 
Eliza Ann Brown UoCo 16 years 
Warren Brown UoCo 15 years 
Ezra Brown UoCo 13 years 
Emily Caroline 

Brown UoCo 9 years 
Wesley Brown UoCo 7 years 
Cynthia Mo Brown UoCo 1+ years 

In the 1861 census which was taken about nine years after the 
1851 1852 census we findg 

Place 
Born 

Hezekiah Brovin J.VLBo 
Mary Brown Ireland 
Wellington Br6~n U oC o 
Caroline Brown UoCo 
Wesley Brown UoCo 
Cynthia Brown UoCo 

~igio!,! 

EoMo 
1:'J oMo 

A~~ Birthday 

55 
50 

24 
18 

16 

13 

19 

It is quite apparent that William Wo in the 18~1-
1$52 census is listed as Wellington in 1861 and Cynthia Mo in 
1851 1852 census was the one the fa..111ily later referred to as 
Minervao There is some difference of age between the two censuso 

This is not unusualo 
We will now take the children of Hezekiah and Mary 

Brown and their descendants as far as we have information and 
list them as generations from the original Bruce irnmigrantso 

Geno 3- William Wellington Brown bo 1834 

We have no information about this man except that 
in a letter we have from IVIrso Harold Irwin of Brantfordy 
Onto she says that a young man by the name of Bob Brown 
visited in the Frankville area in the 1920's and he may 
have been a grandson of Wellington Brown and Wellington 
likely went to the UoSoAo when quite a young man and the 
rest of the family lost contact with himo 

Eliza Ann Brown 
Mo William Wood 

Geno 4~ 

Geno 5~ 

They lived near Morton 9 Onto and are buried 
in Morton Cemeteryo 
The children of Eliza Ann Brown and her 

husband 9 William Woodo 

Nelson Wellington Wood 
Laura Cindonna Wood 

Nelson Wellington Wood 
Isabelle Morrison from Glengarryo 
They went to Western Canada in 1902o 
The children of Nelson and :Isabelle Wood 

Laura May Wood 
Catherine Eliza Wood do 

William Archibald Vvood do 

1972 
1972 
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Geno 5·-

Geno 7·-

Gen o 6-

Laura May Wood did not marry and she 

lives in Regina, Saskatchewano 

Catherine Eliza Wood 
Lyman Powell. 
They lived for many years in 1-~inneapolis ~ Minno 
Catherine Eliza and ·Lyman Powell only had one chile 

Arlene Isabelle Powell 
Johannes Dahle 
They live in Wisconsino 
The children of Arlene Isabelle and Johannes Dahle, 
Randall Douglas Dahle 
Lisa Johannes Dahle 

William Archibald Wood 
Alice Dunne 9 a nurse from Reginao 
They live in Saskatoon. 

The children of William Archibald and Alice Woodo 
Margaret Wood 
William Joseph Wood 
Lawrence John Wood 

Margaret and Law-rence John \liood are both living 
in Vancouver and William Joseph is living in 
Sas.::<:atoono 

William Joseph Wood 
Myrtle Marshall 

The children of William Joseph and Myrtle Woodo 
Deborah Lynn Wood 
Patrick Joseph Wood 

Geno 4·-

Gene 5··-

Twins 

Lawrence John Wood 
Donna Stone 
The children of Lawrence John and Donna vloodo 

Laura Kim Wood 
Lav1rcnce John Wood 

Latira Cindonna W6od 
John Johnston 
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The children of Laura Cindonna and John Johnston 

Etta Johnston 
Harry Johnston 

Etta Johnston · 

George Roantree 
The children of Etta and George Roantree 

Anna Roantree 
Charle s Roantree 
Jean Roantree 
Robert Roantree 

( George Roantree 
( Harry Roantree 

Walter Roantree 

Anna Roantree 
Fr8d Smith 
They live at RoRo 3 9 Elgin~ Onto 
The children of Anna and Fred Smith~ Elgin~ Onto 

Freda Smith 
Charles Robert 
~Iary Kathryn 



22 

Geno 7-
Nlo 

Geno S-

Gen. 6 
M. 

Gen. 6-
M. 

Geno 7-

Mo 

Gen. 8-

7-

Freda Smith 

William Carbine 

Lorie Lynn Carbine 

Larry Bradley Carbine (adopted) 

Jennifer Ann Carbino 
Julie Christine Carbino 
William Robin Carbino 

Charles Robert Smith 
Divorced - no childreno 

Mary Kathryn Smith 

Not married - April 1974. 

Charles Roantree 

Jean Jacob - Lyndhurst~ Ont. 

The children of Charles and Jean Roantree 

Shirley Roantree 
Lynda Roantree 
Ronald Roantree 

Shirley Roantree 
Malcolm McLeod 
Bruce McLeod 

Chris McLeod 

Lynda Roantree 

Kenneth Gordon 

Elizabeth Gordon 
Jason Gordon 

Ronald Roantree 

Not married - April 9 1974o 

Gen. 6-
M. 

Gen. ~-

M. 
Gen. 8-

M. 

Gen. 6-
M. 

Gen. 7 -

Gen. 6-
M. 

Gen. 7-

Jean Roantree 

Rev. Kenneth Crawford 

The children of Jean and Kenneth Crawford, 
Joan Crawford 

Jim Crawford 
David Crawford 

Diane Crawford 

· · .. . Joan ·crawford · ·· · 

Earl Shaw 
Chris Shaw - son 

Kelly Shaw - son 

Jim . Crawford . . .... .. 
Helen ? - no family April 1974. 

David Crawford 

Not married - April 1§i4 

Dianne Crawford 
Engaged to marry Henry Cranshaw July 13, 19·74 · 

Rooert · Roantree 

Margaret Ross of Kingston, Ontario 

. Childre.n of Robe.rt and fv'lar_ga~et Roantree 
Douglas Roantree 
Nancy Roantree 

-Rob -Roaritree 

George Roantree 
Emma Sweet of Seeley's Bay 

Children of Emma aad George Roantree 

Elaine Roantree 

Patricia Roantree 
... · ·na.n· Roan tree · 

C annie R"')an..~ 

23 



24 

Gen. 7 

Geno 7-
Mo 

Gen. 8-

Geno 7-
M. 

Geno 8-

Gen. 7-

Allan Roantree 

Peter Roantree 
Mark Roantree 
Christine Roantree 

Elaine Roantree 
Doug Babcock 
Penney Babcock 
Kenneth Babcock ) 

) 
Twins 

Andrew Babcock 

Patricia Roantree 
Ben McKerracher 
Brant McKerracher 
Scott McKerracher 
'Gregory McKerracher 

Dan Ro"ant·ree · 

M. Mary Tye 

Gen. 7-
Mo . 

Geno ·8-· 

Gen. 6-
M~ ... 

Geno 7-

Emily Roantree (adopted) 

Connie Roantree 
Fr.ed Chisamore 
Angela Chisamqre 

Jeff Chisamore 
Paula Chisa:more 

Allan~ Peter 9 Mark and Christine Roantree 
were all unmarried ·- April 9 197 4 

Harry Roantree 

. .. J11~rjory Sly - of Newburgh 9 Ont. 
Children of Harry- and Marj.ory Roantree 
Beverley .Roantree 

·-Barry .Roantree 

Joanne Roantree 
Janie Roantree 

Steven Roantree 
Paul Roantree 

I' .-. .. _., ,, n , ~~ ' • 

Gel2.~
Mo 

Geno 8-· 

Gen l) 6-

Qeno .1-

q.~.E.~~~---

M. 

Beverley Roantree 
Douglas Sherman 
Kinberley Sherman 
Robbie Sherman 

Ba.r~ ·y ~' Joanne 9 Janie 9 Steven and Paul 
Roantree were all unmarried - April 9 1974o 

Walter Roantree 

Luella P~meroy - Kingston 9 Onto 
They have no famj_ly - April 9 197 4 .• 
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Warren and Ezra Brown are listed in the 1851-1852 
census but we have no further information about 
ther11o They may have died quite young or they may 
have gone away and lost contact with the family. 

Emily Caroline Brown ·b 0 fv'Iar o 4'} 1843 
do Octo 239 1928 

Thomas Gillson b. Augo 25 ~ 1844 
d. Jano ?p 1930 

Thomas Gillson was born at Maitland Ontario 9 and 
he and Emily Caroline Brown were married at 
Frankville 9 Ontario 9 October 31 1 l869o The lived 
e.t Collingwood 9 on-t,ario ; where he was in the 
lumb er businesso They had one child 9 George 

Gillsono 

Geo:-ge Gillson 

Mary Currie McNabb 

bo Octo 29j 
do Feb., 59· 
b. May 309 

1870 

1941 
1870 

do Febo 259 1944 
George Gillson and Mary Currie McNabb were married 
at Duntroom 9 Ontario 9 June 24 7 l896o They lived 
in CollingHood Ontario where George was a purser 
on a Lake ':>oat 0 They had two children 9 Cathleen 

and George Ardeno 



26 
Gen. 5-

/ ' : 

gen. 6-
M. 

Cathleen Gillson b. Feo, 13, 1900 

d. Sept. 15, 1900 

George Arden Gillson b. Feb, 2, 1902 

d. Jan, 21, 1972 
Edith ·Jackson .b ~ April 14, 1904 

George Arden Gill~on and Edi~h Jackson were 
married June 26, 1929. George Arden was a 

pharmacist9 and they lived ~n Toronto. Mrs Gillson 

still lives at 1080 Kingston Road, Scarborough, 

qntario, N~1N J.N5, Apto 8-1. They had two children, 
_Ruth and Mary'· 

Ruth -Gillson b, Septo 15, 1930 
Joseph McNamee b -. Janll 11, 1932 
Ruth and Joseph wei"'e .married June 15i 1961 and 
~hey have nv fam:ly. They lived seven miles from 
Pe~th on the Westport Road. 

Ma~'Y Gillson b a Jan., 11, 19 32 
Mary has not marriede 

It is inter e . ~t:.ng .to no ·~e that Duncan McClure, 

-who w~s m~rried to Estella, a daughter of Wesley 
B:r. .)_vvn of Frankv.:tlle, Ontario still J.i ves alone 

in Toledo, Ontar~o andp at the age of 9~ still 

drives his own car. He and Este1Ia visited both 

t~e Woods f a._mily at Morton and ~he Gillson famiJ.y 
at Collingwood soon af~er ~h · 

• J . L ey were marr1ed. 

Mrs D Harold Irv1in, a gra.nd-daugh ter of Wesley 

Brown, remembers her fa.the __ ,, Walter Brown, shipping 

mapl_e .. syrup to the Gillsons Nhen she WEts a little 
. 'girl o 

Gen. 3-

M • . 

Gen. 4-

Gen. 4-

Wesley Brown b. 1845 
d. 1912 

Elizabeth Jemima Jane 
Lang b. 1849 

d. 1927 
Wesley Brown and Jane Lang were married at 
Frankville 9 Ontari_o November 25th 9 1868. 
Jane was the daughter of Thomas Lang of 

Cavan County and his wife Mary Gowan of 
Antrim County Ireland. The Langs came to 
Canada in 1840. 

The children of Wesley and Jane Brown 

Mary Ladorna Brown b. Oct. 31, 

d. Feb. 
Charles Brown 
Byron W. Brown b. Aug. 6, 

d. Apr. 14, 
William Warner Brown b. Feb. 24, 

d. July 5, 

Joseph Hezekiah b. July 7~ 
d. Feb. 13, 

Norton Leslie b. June 5, 
d. Feb. 16, 

1869 
1882 

1873 

1874 
1875 
1881 

1877 
1882 
1880 
1882 
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From one source this child is called Wesley and 
from another source Norton Leslie. The above 
dat~s have been taken from the· 6emetery recording 
of The Cemetery on the Hill in Toledo done by 
Mrs. Lloyd Hughes of Merrickville, Ontario, R.R. 2. 
Mrs. Hughes made this recording in Augusta 1971 • 

Continuation of the children of Wesley and 

Jane Brown: 
Sarah Jane (Jennie) Brown 

b. 

d. 

1883 

1931 
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Gen . 4-
·--~·· 

Gen.. 5-·-:. --.:.:..,.. _..,__ ... ~ 

Cont 9 do 

~Jalter Wellington Brown 

Estella Brown 

l884 

1962 
1889 
19Lr.5 

Thr ee of the chi ldren of vvesley anci L-:-ane Bro·vrn 
di.ed irJ. one week 0.n Februe .. 1·y? }_SS2 and two 

others died at a · young age w:i.tl1 other childhood 
in.l.'e ct:, ions a 

Charles Brown 

Katie Sharkey 

Georgj~Y1E;; Dale 
Belle ') 

1870 

1902 

Charles Brown 9 s first wi~·~ was a. Toledo girl 

a daughter of Joseph _Wi1~iam Sh~rkey.. M1~s o 

Sharkey lived in Toledc for man~,. ~rears? Aft s :;:
Ka~ie 1 

s. ·death Charles went~ to Winn:.peg a11d the 
• • •• ! 

family i ~ ,3eems gradually lost contact ·wj_t l1 hj.m 

but Mrs" Irwi.r_ says after he .remarried he hctd 

three soris~ DaJe, Wesley and Jceo Dale and Joe 

d~ed i~ their twenties~ We havE tried to contnl~ 
Wesl8y but withoTit successo 

Sarah Ja~e (Je~nie0 Brown 
Edwa1.d Wood b 0 

do l940 
They were married June 24~ l914ft 

The cnj ld1 ... en of Edward and Jennie · W< od 
Hi1da Ladorna Wood 

Hub8rt Edward Wood b" 

· Hilda L~d6~na Wood was not married~ 

l915 
1940 

1917 

Geno 5-
Mo 

Geno 6-

M" 

M. 

Geno 7-

Gen o 6-

Geno 5-

Hubert Edward Wood 

Ines Matthie 

Hubert and Ines Wood are living on a farm 

near Lombardy Ontario and have three childreno 
Hubert Edward Wood Jro b~ 1939 
Janice Elizabeth Wood bo 

Mary Arlene Wood bo . 

Hubert Edward W0od Jr. 

Mary Lemo 

1942 

· 1944 

Hubert and Mary Wood live in Montreal and he 

is an audit manager in the head office of the 

Royal Bank in Montrealo They have no family 
as of 1972., 

Janice Elizabeth Wood 

Kenneth Styles 

They were married in 1965" 

The children of Janice arid Kenneth Styles 

Arlene Marion Styles 

David Kenneth Styles 
bo 1966 

bo 1968 

Mary Arlene Wood was not married in 1972 . 

Walter WeJlington Brown 

Emma Frances Wood b o 
do 

1879 
1921 

Emma Frances Wood was a sister of Edward 
h . T~T d vvood, Jennie B:. ... own 9 s husband . T ls 1·oo 

fmnily came from Scotland about .1815c Mrso 

Wa .tei' ] Brownc 8 mo~h.er was a·Looby and the 

Loobys came from Cavan County Ireland in 1840" 
.. Walter · and Eriillia Bi·owri · had one ~hildc 

Helen Jean Brown b. 1914 

29 
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Gen. 5-
M. 

Gen. 6-

IVl 0 • 

7-

4-

5-

Helen Jean Brown 
Harold Irwin b. 

d. 

They had two children 
Frances Jane Irwin b. 

Judith Ann Irwin b. 

Frances Jane IrWin 
Brydon Evans Smith bo 
The childr~n . o~ Frances and 
Shann-on Jane Smith b. 
David Evans Smith bo 
Bronwyn Elizabeth Smith 

b. 

· · Judith Ann Irwin 

Brydon 

1907 
1968 

1914 
1945 

1938 
Smith 

1962 
1964 

1966 

Dennis Hugh Cascoe b. 1943 
They live in Port Dover and have no family 
in 1972. Mrs.. Harold Irwin is living at 
3 Sanderson Street 9 Brantford - 1973. 

Estella Brown 

Duncan McClure b. Nov. 1879 
· Duncan and Estella McClure only had one child~ 
Denton McClure 

D-enton McClure 

Mrs. Miller (Mildred Dunham) 

They have no family and are separated. Mildred 
is living in Toledo and Denton is living and 
w~~king in Montreal. 

Gen. 3-
M. 

Gen. 4-

Cynthia Minerva Brown b. 
John Johnston 
Cynthia Minerva died quite yound and left 
three sons and one daughter. 
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The children of Cynthia Minerva and John Johnston. 
Robert Johnston 
Manfred Johnston 
William Johnston 
Minerva Frances Johnston 
Our information about the three sons is very 
limited although Miss Laura Wood says Robert 
Johnston died in Saskatoon, Sask • . 

Manfred Johnston died in .Antler 9 Sask. 

William Johnston died in Addison, Ontario. 

Minerva Frances Johnston 
Shepley Rowsome ahd 1 Miss Laura Wood says they · 
had two children 9 John Emmerton Rowsome who · is 
livi~g in Regina and Ella Frances who died 
in 1962. Miss Wood says · in a letter dated March 

. ., . . 

18th, 1974 that Mrse Sheple'y Rowsome is 97 years 
·old a'nd in good heal the She is living in a 

nursing home in Regina. 

We are indebted for information about .the Brown 

family and their descendants to Mrs. Harold Irwin of Brantford, 
Mrs ... Fred Smith of Elgin 9 Miss Laura V\!ood of Regina and Mr. 

Edward Wood of Lombardy. 



ROBERT BRUCE 

Gen. 2-

Robert the third child and only son of .the original 
immigrants Robert Bruce and Mary -Kennedy, married Mary Edgar 
the oldest child of Jame~· Edgar and his wife Mary McMaster on 
the 9th of April 9 1838. 

This must have been · quite an eventful year for this 
young _ couple • . He oought.' the farm ·March the 4th~ 'rhey were 
married April 9th and apparently moved -into a log house. He 
was call~~ up _in November with the locai militi~ to go to the 
battle of the Windmill at -Prescott. According to family legena 
t~e bat:~le -was oyer whe.n the Kitley brigade got there. In 
February -their ftrst child - w~s born. At the iime of their 

marriage he would be twenty:-five and she was in her twentieth 

year. The farm they bought was next to the James Edgar property 
located on the old Victoria road 1 now highway 29 and about 10 

miles from Smiths Falls. Douglas Bruce 
9 

a great __ grandson, now 
owns·· -and occupies a new house built on the foundations . of . the 
old frame homesteado 

·. -It is ·rather hard to see how my gr~ndparents managed · to 

raise a very large frunily9 build a good house~ two barns and 

other buildings and die at 90 years of age with a few dollars in 
the bank. There was eighteen births in the familyo One child 

died at 5 years of age and five others in infancy. The children 
who died in early childhood are buried on the Edgar place now 
owned by Daniel Fowler and the graves are only marked by field
stones andy of course9 there are no inscriptionso 
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It is said that t he first work Robert did away from home 

was at the ~onstruction of the Rideau Canal through S~iths Falls. 
He would be in his teens at that time. 

We will list this family and their descendants generation 

by generation considering Robert and Mary Kennedy_ . the .first 
immigrants to Canada as gen. lo 

Gen. 2-

Geno 3-

Rob ert Bruce b. Jul. 79 
d. 

M. Mary Edgar b. Sept. 239 

m. Apr. 9" 
d. July 18 9 

James Bruce b. 

d. Feb. 21" 
Mary Jane Bruce b. Apr. 26" 

d. July 4'~ 

Adel~a Ann Bruce b. Sept. 179 
d. Dec. 219 

Alvira Bruce b. Feb. 18" 
d. 

Elizabeth Bruce b. May 20~ 

do July 19? 

Sarah Bruce b. Aug. 309 
d. 

Lucinda Amylia Bruce b. Oct. 19, 

d. 

Robert Bruce b. Dec. 279 
d. 

John Bruce bo Apr. 309 
d. 

Abigail Bruce bo 

Oo 

Elissa Bruce b. 
d. 

Henry Bruc-e bo Septo 1'1 

d. 

b. May 269 
.. Jonas Bruce 

.. 

do Nov. 3 9 

1813 

1903 

1818 

1838 
1902 
1839 
1922 
1841 
1898 
1842 
1875 . 

1844 
1928 
1845 
1848 
1846 
1926 

1847 
1885 

1"849 
1914 
1852 

1927 
1853 . 
1930 
1854 
1941 
1855 

1939 
1861 

1948 
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The census records for 1_851 and 1861 have. .been se-arched and where 

possible the dates have been checked with the gravestone 
inscriptions. Most of the dates check within a year except for 
Adelia and Lucinda. In the census they are two or three years 
older. The . 1851 and 1861 census dates ag~~e and I have used th~. 

Gen.~- 3-

James Bruce· 

Lucy A. Patterson b o · 

d. Febo 11~ 

...... 

1841 or 1842 

1911 

James and three of his younger brothers learned ·a 
. . . 

trade. They were wheel wrights and wagon and carriage makers 
and blacksmiths. James and his wife Lucy must- have gone to the 
U.S.A. where horses were in great demand during the war. 

James and ·his wife settled in the· town of Lowville 
. . ) . . 

in Lewis County~ New· York State 9 and they lived there until they 
died. In _the 1865 U~~.Ao census we find in the industries 
listed vvrre1and & ·Bruce B1acksmiths99 • Again in Beer 9 s Atlas of 
Lewis County 9 N.Y. 1875 under Manufacturers - HBruce 9 J.E. 
Manufactu~er and dealer in Carriages 9 Wagons, Sleighss Cutters~ 

etc. Horse -Shoeing and Repairing done on short notice 99 .. James 

is said to have become quit~ well-to - do and besides his property 
and business in Lowville -he owned a block of property in Rome, 
N.Y. However, his Rome property was destroyed by fire and the 
insurance failed. This deal~ - him a serious financial loss. 
When factory-made carriages came on the market he was engaged 
mostly as a salesman. 

Gen. 4- The children 'df James and Lucy Bruce . 

Albentha? a daughter~ was two months old 
in t~e 1865 census. We do not know when 
she died but probably in early childhood. 
Edwin James Bruce b d6 

o lo 9· 
d. June 7~ 1901 

At the time of his death he was listed as 
a carriage sales~an. He was ill for quite 

Geno ~-

Gen. 3-

Gen. 3-
M. 

a long time before he diedo He was married but 
had no f~ilyo His wife's name was Katherine 
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and s he was 33 years old in the 1905 censuso 
Kat~erine later married Manning Fitch. They a~e 
all buried in the Rural Cemetery in Lo\~ille~ NoYo 
James Bruce also ~ad a daughter named Effie~ 

wao married Joe Bo1rnnan. They lived in Nev'T York 
City and I believe were separated in later yearso 

They had a daughter~ Martl1ina ~ wl1o visited her 
relatives in Canada when s ~1e -vvas about 16 or 17 
years old o Vie ~1ave no further informationo. 

Elizabeth Bruce - Nothing roue~ is knovm about 
this child except that my father and my tvvo aunts 
told me when I ·vias quite _ young that she had died 

when she was five years oldo My aunts~ Alvira 
and Abigail 1 told me that she was the oldest or 
the oldest girl of the family. My father thought 

that she was born latero However~ sometim~ after 
. -

my brother Robert Mansel Bruce died his son found 

an old paper that ·tnras apparently written by 
Sarai1 Bruce~ (Mrs. Eli Jones of Lowvil~~ g N ·Yo) 
and must have been written around 1870. It gives 
t~e dates of birth of all the familyo Elizabeth 

according to this was born May 20 - 1845 and died 
July 19 - 1348o There is no evidence ~hat she is 
buried at Toledo and is_ likely buried on the old 

Edgar place. 

Mary Jane Bruce 

Gershom BootL1 bo 

do 

1839 
1885 



Gen. 4-

Children of Mary and Gershom Booth. 

Ira Edwin Booth 

Ettie Booth b. 

d. 

1863 
1942 (?) 

1870 
1894 

Ira Edwin Booth was a medical doctor and we have the 

fo~lowing from the American Medical Association in Chicago. He 

was born in Canada in 1863 - graduated f~om Medical College, 
New York University, May 1887 and was granted a license to 
practice medicine in 1887. He had his office at 437 W. 124th 
·street, New York City, from 1887 until 1936 when he went to 
Buffalo (Erie City) with his office at 311 Main Street. 1942 
was the last year he held a license to . practice. He would be 
79 years old at that time. 

Dr. Booth married Jessie Gardiner, a daughter of 
L.M. Gardiner of Gouveneur September 1, 1892. Jessie died and 
the Doctor married twice after that. He had one son Edwin who 
visited in Canada with his father when he was a boy of 10-12 
years of age. We have no information about the boy Edwin. 

Gen. 4-
Ettie Booth. was not married when she died at 24 

years of diptheria .in New York City. She was brought to 
Lowville for burial. We have some other notes on the Booth 
family supplied by Mrs. Homer Perkins of Watertown, N.Y. 
1• A copy of Mrs. Boothvs obituary which states that 
s~e ~ook suddenly very ill about noon on July 4th, 189$ and died 
Wlthln a few hours. She was living alone in .Rodman and none of 
her relatives reached her before she died. Her son, Dr. Booth, 
it says was rustic t· · th a 1ng 1n e wilderness of Canada fifty miles 
from any mail or telegraph and did not learn of his mothervs 
death until a week 1 t . a er. She was bur1ed in the Rural Cemetery 
in Lowville. 
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2. There is a deed where Gersham Booth bought land in 
Rodman from Egbert Glass. 

3. A letter of administration where Ia Edwin Booth was 
appointed administrator for the estate of Mary Jo Booth July 15

1 

1898. 

4. 

Geno 3-

From the census of 1880 -

Booth - Ger o W. age 40 b~rn Canada 

Mary Jane? age 38, born Canada 
Ira E. age 17 born Canada 
Ettie age 10 born N.Y~ 

From a scrap book pertaining to Rodman -
Spring 1882 - GaWo Booth and family will 
remove to Watertown this week. 
Spring 1883 - Mrso G.W o Booth and daughter 
are again residents of this place (Rodman). 
July 1895 - Mrsa G.Wo Booth came to Rodman 
visiting from New York. 

July 4? 1898 - Mrso GoWo Booth diedo 
1884 - City Directories Watertowno 
-...---:..-__;,_~------------· 

Booth Gershom Wo house 45 . Academy Sto 

Booth Ira Eo Blacksmith ? 45 Academy Sto 
1885 - Booth Ira Eo boards at Harris House. 
Mrso Perkins says that it looks as if Gershom 

died before 18$50 

'Aldelia Br~ce b ., Septo 171 
d~ Dec. 219 

1842 

1875 

She and her sister Sarah were running a milliners 
shop in Lowville. Aldelia took sick and died very 
suddenlyo The family tho~ght her death might have 

· been caused by a medical mistakeo She is buried 

in Rural Cemetery in Lowville. 

------------------------- ------~-·--------------



Gen. 3- Alvira Bruce 1844 
1928 

Alvira never married and lived at home in the old 

homestead all her lifeo She and her sister Abigail 
looked after their parents during their declining 
years and then they stayed on at the old home the 
res~ of their lives. These old aunts were very kind 

to me and I spent many of my childhood hours at their 
placeo Alvira was ~ great reader and liked to read 
aloudo She had read to me most of the childrenvs 
books from the old school library before I was able 
to read well myselfo I remember so well sitting on 
the floor by the hour beside her as she read many of 
the books of the Old Testament • . I became quite 
familiar with the stories and characters of the 
Bible at a fairly early ageo She also. liked to tell 
about the early days as she remembered them. How 
as a little girl she would sit at the window and 
watch the deer crossing the road at the top of the 
hillo She remembered when they washed the sheeps 9 

wool in -the creek~ dried it 9 ca!'.~~d and spun it and 

wove it into cloth and carpetso They had some very 

nice wool carpets on their floors that were homemade. 
How they used to cut the flax and put it in the creek 
to ret before carding 9 spinning and weaving ito 
Although she said before she was very old the Dayton 

f~~ly started a carding mill about a mile west of 
toledoo She told about the ~ornmo~ion when one night 
a bear broke into the calf pen -and ~illed on~ - o~ the 
calveso She told about her father driving the cows 
home after dark vrhen they had strayed away over on 

the Patterson place and a wildcat followed him 
jumping from tree to t Sh . . 

. ree. e sa1d she remembered 
her father carrying a bushel of wheat on his back 
and walking to the ~ . 

nea~est town several miles away 
and then . ~eturning w·th th f 1 

· e .. lour o She- was 
9 

of course, 

.. - ... 39 

twelve years old when her grandfather died and 
her grandmother died two years later so she 

remembered some of the things they told about -the 
old country and the trip coming over. 

Alvira was the sort of person who was always 
ready to help when sickness or trouble occurred 
either among the relatives or neighbourso 

Unfortunately she had to endure a long period of 
physical and mental decline before her deatho 

Another very clear recollection I have is that Alvira 
was an inveterate berry pickero In the summertime in berry 

season and when I was about 10 year3 old she called and picked 
me up morning after morning to go berry picking with her. As I 
recall it now her enthusiasm for the job was much greater than 
mine. Time for coming home wasn°t of great importance but coming 
home with all the pails full of berries was a must. 

Gen. 3-

Geno 4-

Sarah Bruce 

M. Eli Jones 

Freddie Jones 

Cora Bell Jones 

bo 
d. 

b. 

d. 

d. 

bo 
do 

Aug. 309 1846 
1926 

Jan. 131 1838 
Apr. 3? 1913 

June 3~ 1876 
May 319 1880 
Apr. 8~ ·, ·1893 

Eli Jones ran a boot and shoe store in Lowville for 
30 years and just a few weeks before his death he sold his 
interest to his partner George Lo Goutremonto From his obituary 
we learn that he was only s~ck a _day or so and died of a kidney 
ailment. Interment was in the Rural Cemeteryo My Aunt Sarah 
visited in Canada every summer for several years after her 
husbandvs death~ She died after quite a long illness at the 

home of Mrs. George Coad
9 

her sister in Smiths Falls. She is 

buried in Rural Cemetery in Lowville. 
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Gen. 3- Robert Bruce bo Deco 27 <; 1849 
d.; Septo 19 1914 

Mo Charlotte Elliott · b. 1853 
do 

Gen. 4- Fred Bruce bo July 39 1876 
Clifford Bruce b. May 22<; 1881 

do July 29 <; 1953 
Earl Bruce bo Febo 20~ 1890 

do Jan a l~ 1946 

Robert Bruce according to his obituary went to 
Lowville in l865o He was a blacksmith and carriage maker and 
he ran a shop in Lowville until a few years before his last 
illnesso He died of a malignancy in his throat and was sick 
quite a long timeo He and three of his brothers all learned 
their trade in the old stone shop on the hill in Toled~. This 
buiiding was first built for a school and was the first school
house in Toledo but was used as a shop by some of the Bruce 

family for many y.ears in fact until a few years before John Bruce 
died in 1927o The building is now used as a storage and ware
house by Struthervs Furniture and Appliances Ltdo I have some 
quite fond memories of my Uncle Rob and Aunt Lottieo I went with 
my father and mother ~hen they vis ited them in Lowville when I 
was quite young and I remember they visited us in Canada in later 
yearso He was a rather short but very powerfully built man and 
he loved to hunt in his spare time. I remember on two occasions 
he took me with him hunting partridge in the nearby bush. Aunt 
Lottie was a very kind and motherly sort of woman. (See 
Appendix 2) 0 

Fred Bruce learned the blacksmith trade in his 
shop and worked at it until he retired when ·he w~s well . . 

over seventy years of age. He was said at one time to be the 
best horse-shoer in Lewis County. In 1973 he was liviUg at a 

hursing home in Martinsburg at 97 years of age. He never married. 

Robert Bruce 
1849-1914 

married 
Charlotte 
Elliot 
1853 -

B R U C E F A MILY (Chart II) 

Fred 1876 - July 31~ 
in 1973 ~ he 1.ras . 
living in a nurslng 
home in Hartinsburg 
Le,,Ji s Co • U • S • A o 

1974 

Clifford - 1$81-1953 
He was not married o 

Earl 
1890-1946 

married 
Hyrtle 
Carpenter 
l E)91-1966 

Charlotte 
born Maro20~1913 
married 
Benedict Titone 

Katherine 
born June 1920 
married 
Clemens Rozanski 

I"larion 
1924-1925 

ERr1 Robert 
born Jul 7f 1929 
married 
Rose Marie Turek 

Anthony Titone 
born Nov. )Op 1945 

Felicia Titone 
born :May lOp 1949 
married 
Steven Tadeo 

Michele 
Tad eo 

born -
Jano 9, 

1972 
Lynn Michael Rozanski 
born Maro l3p 1951 

Susan Mary Rozanski 
born May 22, 1954 

Sharon r~rie Rozanski 
born Novo 19P 1958 

Debbie 
born March 28? 1955 

Joseph tlA.yne 
born Jan~ 9~ 1959 

Timothy John 
born Deco 21, 1960 

Lesa 
b Nay 13, 1962 orn 
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Clifford Bruce was a cigar ma~er by trade. I remember 

watching him cut the tobacco leaves and roll them into cigarso 

I was amazed at how fast he could make a fine high-priced cigar. 

He never married and he lived with his mother until she died and 
then Fred and he lived together. 

Earl Bruce 

M. Myrtle Carpenter b. Sept. 89 1891 
m. June l~ 1910 
d. Feb .. 10? 1966 

(See Appendix 3) 

Geno 5- Charlotte Bruce b .. Mar .. 201 1913 --
Katherine Bruce b. June 17 9 1920 
Marion L. Bruce b. Sept. 229 1924 

d. Octo 139 1925 
Earl Robert Bruce b. July 79 1929 

Charlotte Bruce 

M .. Benedict B. Titone Mo July 17, 1943 

Gen. 6- Anthony Titcne b. Nov. 301 1945 
Felicia Titone b. May 10? 1949 

M. Steven Tadeo m .. Mar .. 19 1970 

Ge 1. 7- Michele Tadeo bo Jan. 99 1972 

The Titone family lives at 208 Grover Ave. 

Massapequa Park.9 L.I. N • y • . 11762· 

Katherine Bruce 
M. Clemens Rozanski m. June 229 1943 

(See Appendix 4) 

gen. j_- Lynn Michael Rozanski b. Mar. 139 . 1951 

Susan Mary Rozanski b. May 22 9 1954 .. 

Sharon Marie Rozanski b. Nov. 199. 1958 

Lynn was married June 17~ 1972 .. The Rozanski family 

lives 7636 East State St .. Lowville N.Y. 13367o 
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Earl Rober t Br uce 

Rose Mari e Tur ek ffio Jur ... e 24, 1950 

·c!'!. . 6- Debb ie Br uce b .. _-.arc 28, 1955 
Joseph Wayne Bruce b., JCU:o 9i 1959 
Timothy John Bruce bo Dec; 2 , -960 

bo _._ay - '":l :962 Lesa Bruce -./, 

Earl Robert Bruce lives -·- Croghar., ~s~~is Co, LY. 

I: - _ John Wesley Bruce 

Mo Clarissa ohns.~.-one D. 1858 
do =-930 

John Bruce r~ent to the • S,. r.. ~-:::: - he -;as a . oung 

man but returned and ran a blacks?O"it_ s s!:o _ i.r; -=:-o:.e- :'or rna y 

years . Mrs. John Bruce was a sis er o: :rs.. : en _ruce.. They 

only had one child 1 Ver .o~ Br· ce a cr o:e..... o:~. :·e cied in 

1934o This family is buried at ':'oJ..e~o .. 

Abigail Bruce never married a _d sta -ed \·lith her 

parents at the ol d homest ead and after their death she and 

l vira lived there until they died 0 Abigail 2..oved flo\-rers and 

- so well remember their front yard v·here t~e flags (a type of 

:::'i s) .· ould be i n bloom as soon as .J... he sno r as gone~ then the 

:._:._a-::s a d different kinds of roses 
1 

1:: E .:..ger a..::C. ":'ange lilies 
:1....~ - • • :.e2 as : _ _ as ..... eds o ~ a.:n -a_ 

l 52 
lE79 
1946 

The Coads l ived on a farm near Toledo but they moved 

to Smiths Falls in 1904. He worked for years for the Frost and 

Woods Company imd later at the Smiths Falls Malleable Iron Works. 

Elissa and George Coad only had one chi ld Luella, who di ed 

March 
12

• 1886 at 3 years and 9 months of' age. The Goads lived 
for many years t th s · t hs 
Falls. a e co~n~r of Russell - and McGill . in ml 

Gena 4-

Henry Bruce 

Anna Johnston 
1851 
1883 

do Deco S9 1932 
(See Appendix 5) 

Floyd Johnston B~uce died in infancy 
Everend Lester Bruce b 

., Aug o 3 y 

d. Oct. 5
9 

Dro Everend Lester Bruce 

1884 
1949 

Mo Mrso Mary Borwood (Mary Neely) 

Geno 5-

Gen. 6~ 

Gen. 5-· 

Louis Douglas. Bruce b.~ Sept. 21
9 

Geoffrey Franklin Bruce 

Louis Douglas Bruce 

Elizabeth Jean Evans b N 16 
0 ov 0 9 

David Bruce 

Michael Bruce 

Steven Bruce 

Peter Bruce 

Geoffrey Franklin Bruce 

Divorced 

David Bruce 

Ian Bruce 

Karen Bruce 

Novo 4? 
July 18 9 

Oct. 15 9 

Septo 14, 

bo. June 39 
b. Mar. 10 9 

b o June 309 

1923 

1925 

1927 
1954 

1954 
1956 
1958 
1961 

1957 
1971 
1973 

1960 
1963 
1964 
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Henry Bruce lived and worked at his trade in Toledo 
unt i l about 1900 vvhen he moved to Smiths Fal lso They were on 

what is no\v Chambers Street for·· som~ years and then they lived 

on Elmsley Street ·,1ntil they ·died. They are buri ed at Toledo o 
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In Smiths Falls he worked for a great many years at 

the Smiths Falls Malleable Iron Works.. I remember watching hi;n 

as he weighed in the different kinds of iron as they were 

wheel~d in and dumped into the furnace to make a batch of 

malleable iron. 
His son Dr. E.L. Bruce had a very distinguished 

career as a geologist 9 mining engineer and teacher. He was born 

and attended public school in the village of Toledo in Leeds 

County, Ontario. 

in Smiths Falls. 

He attended high school in Athens and later 

He had completed his high school and model 

school training before he was old enough to teach. He taught 

school at both Newleliss and Addison 9 Ontario and then entered 

Queen w s University in 1905. He graduated with the degree of 

Bachelor of Science in 1909 and then later completed his 

requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Arts in geology. 

As an undergraduate he led his classes in geology and mineralogy, 

played on the Universityv s first football team and became 

president of his Alma Mater Society. 

He went to Columbia University and took his degree 

of Master of Arts in 1912 and then his Doctor of Philosophy in 

1915 •. In ~916 he attended the University of Wisconsin ~or 
special training in Precambrian geology" 

Beginning in 1912 he did geological surveys for both 

the Dominion and Ontario governments as well as continuing his 
academ~c t d' -

.!.. s u les. He was a permanent member of the Geological 

Survey of C~nada and in 1919 he joined the staff of QueenQ s 

U'1iversity as Professor of Mineralogy. In 1927 he beccnne. the 
first Miller M · 1 · 101 4 emor1a Research Professor at Queen Q s and 1.n ;+ 

on the retirement of Dr. Baker he became the Head of the 

Department of Geology which position he held at his death. 

During most of ·his teaching career he engaged during 
the summ 

er months in geological surveys for mining companies 
and different Go . 

verrunents and this extensive field experience 
was one of the r . d 

. easons for h1s great success as a teacher an 
supplled him With much material for his many publications. His 

Henry Bruce 
1855-1939 
married 

Anna Johnston 
1851-1932 

B R U C E 

Floyd Johnston Bruce 
died in infancy 

Everend Lester 
Bruce Ph.Do 

1884-1949 
married 

:Mrs. I"iary Hopvvood 
(nee Ii!l:try Neely) 

Fi\.MILY (Chart III) 

Louis Douglas Bruce 
born 1925 
married 

Elizabeth Jean Evans 
born 1927 

!Geoffrey Franklin 
Bruce 

born 1925 
married once~ then-

divorced. 
married a second l time in 1973 

David Bruce 
born 1954 

Michael Bruce 
born 1956 

Steven Bruce 
born 1958 

Peter Bruce 
born 1961 

David Bruce 
born 1960 

Ian Bruce 
born 1963 

Karen Bruce 
born 1964 



.. ~.. . . ......... .. . ......... . 

book 99Mineral deposits of the Canadian Shield•~ published in 

1933 was the most authoritative source. of information on the 

Precambrian ge-ology of Canadao It was rev~ ~ed and brought up 
to date just oefore his deatho 
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He became a well-known figure at meetings of 

geologists :.i_11 both America and Europe o He attended the Four

teenth Internation,_al Geological Congress in Spa:Ln in 1926$ the · 

Seventeenth Congress in Russia i.n i937 ·arid tn· 194B .. thc; Eight
teenth Congress in Gre~t Britaino 

He was a member of the Royal Society of Ca!lada 9 a 

Fellow of the GeoJogical Society of Finland and of the Geological 

Society of ili~erica and President in l943o 

Louis D~!;l_g}as Br~ is a graduate of Queen's 

University o HE l:i_ves B.ncl works in Brampton 9 0:1tario 0 

9._eof_frey ~ B:r:~~ had his BoA o frorr. Queer-'~ s in 194 7 

and his MoA., frcm Columbia in 194EL - In 1948-1949 he studied 

at the .New School for Social Research at Columbia U~iversity. 

He joined External Affairs in Ottawa in 1952o He was posted 

to the Canadian Smbassy at, Tel Aviv 1955-1957 and at Ottawa 

1957-19600 He was posted to the High Commission~ Co1ombo1 

Ceylon, 1_960-1963 an<i ··the Canadian Embassy at Viennay Austria9 

1963-19670 Alternate Governor for Canada on the Board of 

Govenor·s oT the · International Atomic Er~ergy Agency in Viennac 

He was in Ottawa 1967 ---1972 and in 1973 was made a Permanent 

member of the Canadi.an iVlission to the UnitecL ~Jations o 

Gene 3- Jonas Edgar Bruce 
Me . Josephine Bowman b 0. Octo 6? 1867- _· 

m .. Jano 29? 1892 

do Jano 139 1956 

Geno 4- Lloyd Stanley Bruce bo Novo· 149' 1892 

Wilfred Bowman Bruce bo Jano 29, 1897 

Robert M&~sel Bruce bo Jano 27~ 1902 

do May 289 1974 



Lloyd Bruce 

Lucy Mae Mervin 

They have no family and have liVed for many Years at 29 College Street, Kingston.. Ontar;o 0 

, ~ Lloyd Was a long-time 
employee of the Ontario Department of Highways., H 
in 1962, e retired 

-------------~---------------

~-

M. 

~-

Wilfred Bruce 

Mabel Loretta Phillips b, Jan. 22, lS9S 

d., Marriage date Sept, 20, 

Mabel Was a daughter of 
his Wife Eliza Moran. 

Wilbert Dwight Bruce 
Garnet Edgar Bruce 
Lois Doreen Bruce 

Wilfred Bruce 

1954 
1922 

John Phillips and 

May 27, 
Feb. 3.9 

Aug .. lS, 

--1924 

1927 
1934. 

Ruby AI· 

Marriag d • une , ~ce Jackson b J 1 1906 
Ruby w h . 9 e ate Sept, lS 1965 . as t e W~dow f Ph 
daughter of S 

0 
illip Jackson and the · atnue1 E 

Alice Cros rnest Wilson and his Wife, s. 

Wilbert Dwight B 
E ruce velyn Sutherland 

b .. 
Marriage d 

July 99 
1924. 

. -ate July 17 
Donna LYnn B 9 

:r-uce 
1954. b. 

Beve:tley Eil 

Apr., 5, 
1957 

een Bruce 
b. 

May 23
9 

Alan Dwight B 
ruce 

1959 b .. 
Ma:r .. 22

9 1962 

Jonas Bruce 
1861 - 1948 
married 

Lloyd Bruce 
born 1892 
married 
Lucy IvL:'le Mervin 
born lri91 .. 
No .family .. 

Uili'red Bruce ,1897 
married 

1 Mabc: l Phillips 
born 1898 - 1954 
mA.rried 
Huby Jackson 
born 1906 

(Chart IV) 

1 Dwight Bruce 

born 1924 i. Donna Bruce, 1957 
married Beverly, 1959 
Evelyn ~lan, 1962 Sutherland 

Garnet Bruce 
born 1927 
married 
Norma Sims 
born 1930 

Lois Bruce 
born 1934 
married 
Noel Lepage 
born 193.0 

7 
D1·rayne Bruce, 1952 
Karenll 1955 
Freddie 1 1956 
Nancy, 1960 
Cynthia 1 l96S 

_j Lorraine, 1957 
l Frances, 1958 

Josephine Bovman 
1867 _ 1956 I 

Russell Bruce 

born 1926 -/Robert, 1955 married 
! 

/
Robert Bruce 
born 1902 
died May 28, 1974 

/ma.rried 

I
. Uinni.fred Driss 
born 1905 

Barbara Donald 

. .Il l vin Bruce 
born 1930 
married 
Kc9.ren Young 
born 1931+ l Sheryl Lynn ll 19 58 

Deale Robin, 1961 
Carol Jnne, 1962 

Beryl Br~cG -1 Allyson !lnn
51 

1960 
born 1932 John ~ndrew, 1963 
married · Gillian, 1966 Dougla~ Booth 

Illean Bruce l Robert Bruce, 1961 bo~ 1934 Steven, 1964
66 

married Kimberly, 19 Anthony Trfieder 

born 1936 Christophe~, 
Douglas Bruce-f Hee.ther Lee, 

married Shtlvln? 196o 
Linda McCaw James Jason, 

1963 
1966 

1971 



Geno 5-
Mo . 

Geno 6-

Geno .5-
Mo 

Geno 6-

familyo 

Garnet Edgar Bruce 

Norma Sims bo July 23 ~ 

Marriage date May 2·5 ~ 
1930 
1951 

Norma is a daughter of the late Jaso Sims 
and his wife Edna Pattersono 

Dwayne Edgar Bruce bo Deco 3 9 1952 / 
Karen Loretta Bruce bo Maro 59 1955 
Wilfred J~es Brvce bo Septo 229 1956 
Nancy Edna Bruce bo Augo 27 1960 
Cynthia Elizabeth Bruce 

b. Augo 99 1968 

Lois ·Bruce 

Noel Lepage bo Dec" 259 1930 
Marriage date July 14~ 1951 

Lorraine Lois Lepage be IV1ar o 109 1957 
Frances Anne Lepage bo Augo 279 1958 

I 

Some information about Wilfred Bruce .and his 

47 

Wilfred managed his father 0 s farm for a time and 
then was part owner of the factory and cheesmaker at Newbliss~ 

He came to Ottawa September 7 9 1929 o He was later General 
Manager of the Capital Consumers Co-operative Dairy and remained 

in this position until this business was sold to the Borden 
Compa~y. He attended Dairy School in Kingston in 1926 and 
graduated at the head of the 1926 classo He was for two years 

President of the Ottawa Milk Distributors Association and a 
member of the executive of the Ontario Milk Distributors 

Associationo 

Dwight attended Dairy School at Kemptville and 

graduated at the head of his classo He was for some time 
secretary treasurer of the Seal Test Dairy organization in Canada 

and is now President and General Manager of Glenville Dairies 

at Newmarket~ Ontarioo 
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Garnet has a Bachelor of Arts degree from Carleton 
University and i s a Senior · Computer Systems Designer i n the 
Federal Post Officeo 

Lois i s offic e· supervi sor with Scott and Aylen» 
Legal Patent Trademarks Agents i n Ot tawao 

Geno 5-

Geno 6-

M.-

Robert Bruce 

VJinnifred Bass b 0 Octo 31, 1905 
A daughter of the late Har per Bass and his 

wife He.st.er Ann Farlinger .. of ·Augusta Township. 
(See Appendix 6)0 
Marriage Date - June 17, 

Robert Russell Bruce bo 
Alvin Har per Bruce bo 
Beryl Marie Bruce bo 
Myrtle Illsan Bruce bo 
George Douglas Edwin Bruce 

Dro Russell Bruce 
Barbara Donald 

1925 

Mara 

Jan o 

Mar o 

Jano 

279 
l~ 

18 9 

79 

1926 

1930 
1932 
1934 

1936 

A daughter of Revo d M Ch 1 D ld an rso . ar es ona 9 

for several years the Minister at Southminster 
·United Church9 Ottawao 

.Marriage date - Sept 0 1'~ 19 51 

Robert Bruce b. Oct. 19 ' 1955 

Alvin Bruce 
Karen Young 

bo 1934 A daughter of Mr 
0 

· • • 

and Mrs o Young of -
Sudbury~ Ontario. 
Mar riage date 

- Novo 12 7 · 1955 

Geno 6- -

M. 

Gen o 6- · 

Geno 6-

family . 

Dale Robin Bruce 
Carol Ann Bruce 

Beryl Bruce 

Douglas Booth 

bo June 139 
bo June 12 9 

1958 
1961 
1962 

A son of Dro and Mrso Booth of Oshawa
9 

Ontarioo 
Marriage date 

S~ptember 59 1959o 
Allyson Ann Booth 
John Andrew Booth 
Gillian Booth 

bo Octo 1
7 

bo Febo l$
9 

b o Jan., 27, 

Illean Bruce 

Anthony Wieder of Sudbury 9 

Marriage date June 25? 

Robert Bruce Wieder bo 
Steven Wieder 

Kimberly Wieder 

Douglas Bruce 
Linda McCaw 

bo 

b o 

A daughter of Mro and Mrso 
Smiths Falls 9 Ontarioo 

Marriage date - May 249 

Heather Lee Bruce bo 

Christopher Bruce b ~ 

· Shawn Bruce bo 

James Jason Bruce bo 

Ontario . 
1960 

Nov ,. 299 
Augc 199 
Deco 39 

Allen McCaw 

19620 

Novo 79 
June 119 
Dec o 59 
Septa 18~ 

1960 
1963 
1966 

1961 

1964 
1966 

of 

1963 
1966 

1968 

1971 
Some information about Robert Bruce and his 

Robert graduated from a two-year course at 
Kemptville Agricultural School with honours and a medal from 

~e Honourable Howard Ferguson 9 Premier of Ontarioo He soon 
took over t he home fc..J.. ... m which he continued to operate as a 

49 
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dairy farm but fo r s ome years s pecialized in market gardening. 
They are still living on the farm although their farming ·· 
operations are very much curtailed o 

Robert Russell 

·Russell -graduat ed from Athens High School in June~ · 
1943 and was granted a Province of Ontario University 

Scholarshipo September 1~ 1943 he enr ol led in the Ontario 
Agricultural College majoring in field husbandry and soils. 

He graduated in May 1947 and jo i ned the staff of the Department 
of Soils, · Ontario Agricultur al Coll ege, a s a Soil Specialist· · 
In july, 1949 he went to Cornell Univers i t y at Ithica N.Y. and 
graduated from there with a Master of Science degr ee in January, 

1951. He then returned ~. the O~ario Agr icultural College but 
left in February, 1953 and went t o the University of Illinois 
at Urbana where he was awarded his Doctor of Ph i losophy in 
February, 1956. He then accepted a pos ition a~ Mississippi 
State University doing teaching and research. He was later 
promoted to . Associate Professor and Associate Agronomist. 

In 1965 he was also visiting Professor of Soil Sci ence at Auburn 
Univer sity in Alabama. in 1966 he became Supervisory Soil 

Scie~ist and Research I~estigations Le~def i n So{l · P~sics 
f or t he Southern United States and Puerto Rico . He is living 
in Athens 1 Georgia. 

Alvin Bruce is a chartered accountant i n Toronto . 
He i s With Consolidated Financial Services, 4685 Yonge Str eet , 
Suite 2, and is l iving at 86 Huntingdale Blvd. , Scarborough , Ontario o 

Beryl finished High School at Smiths .Falls and 
graduat ed as a Registered · Nurse from Kingston General Hospi tal. 
Douglas Booth , her husband, is a high school t eacher at Richmond Hi ll. 

Illean finished high school at Smiths 
then teacher• s college in Ottawa. She taught school for some 
time in Copper Cliff. Her husband, Tony Wieder, is in real 
estate in Mississauga? Ontario 

0 
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Douglas Bruce graduated from Algonquin College in 
~tawa in Electrical Engineering and is with Sperry Gyroscope 
Ltd., 3 Hamil ton Street , ~orth Ottawa. He is living in a house 
~ bui lt on the old farm and on the exact spot of his great 
grandfather 1 s house 0 

We have been assisted in gathering information 
about t he Bruce family by Mrs o Clem Rozanski in Lowville 

9 
M~s. Benedict Titone of Long Island N.Yo

9 
Mro Geoffrey N.Y. -? 

Bruce , New York City and Mro and Mrs. Robert Bruce of Toledo9 
Ont a:r1o-. 
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Gen. 1-

Geno 2-

M. 

ANNE BRUCE 

Robert Bruce and his wife 
Mary Kennedy 

Anne Bruce 

Jacob Weatherhead 1817 
1895 

·Jacob Weatherhead v s par~:nts came from Blantyre in 
Lanark County, Scotland, in 1822. This little place is a short 

distance south ~f Gl~sg~. Jacob's parents both died of cholera 
while crossing the ocean and their ~hildren were sent to friends 
and relatives in Canada. 

Jacob who was five years old was sent to friends in Kitley Township in Leeds County where he grew up. 
We see the Weatherhead family in the 1861 Census as follows: 

Born Religion Age Jacob Weatherhead 
Scotland EoMo 44 Anne Weatherhead 
Ireland EoMo 40 Mary Ann Weatherhead u.c. E.M. 18 Charlotte Weatherhead 
UoCo EoMo 17 Melissa Weatherhead 
UoCo EoMo 16 William R. Weatherhead 
DoC. E.Mo 11 Jacob M. Weatherhead 
DoC a E.M. 9 Cynthia Weatherhead 
u.co EoMo 7 Thomas Weatherhead 
Do Co E.M. 5 Elma Weatherhead 
Do Co 

2 E.M. 
All these children of Jacob and A 

nne Weatherhead are the third generation of the Bruce family in Ca d 
na ao 

53 
Mrs 0 Barrington a daughter of My 

father's name was Robe r t Myles, not Jacob M., so · s eem 

that t here has been an error in the census record. I t should 
also be noted that Lavina is not l i sted in the 1861 censuso 

She was probably the youngest of the family and not born at that 
time. 

We shall now continue with the family of Anne Bruce 
and her husband J a cob Weatherhead. We have been greatl y helped 
in getting information about the Weatherhead f amily by Mrso 

Kenneth Barrington of Rockspring 9 Mi ss Barbara Weat herhead of 
Toronto and Miss Edith Weatherhead of Ottawa. 

Gen. 3·-

Gen. 4-

Geno 5-

Gen. 4-

Mo 

Geno 5-

Mary Anne Weatherhead b. 

do 
Benson Lyman bo 

do 

1843 

Benson Lyman was f r om Brockvilleo After t he ir 
marriage they lived in For t Wi lliamo 
Herbert Clinton Lyman 
Viola Lyman 

He r bert Lyman 

Mary Bal l of Brockvi lle 
Bernice Lyman 

Dorothea Lyman 

Douglas Lyman 

Vi ola Lyman 

Archie Lake 

They lived in Fort Wil l i am and had three 
children no other infor mationo 
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Gen. 3 . 

Gen a 3-· 

M. 

Geno ~--~ 

M. 

Gen. s..:.··· 

Gen. 3· 

):\L 

Charlotte Weat he r head 

Charlotte died whil e a young womanc 

She died i n North Bayo 

Me lissa Weatherhead bo 

~elissa died at an early age" 

vJillia.m R o Vveathe r head bo June 10, 
do 

J ennie Nicols bo 

do 

Clara Marcella Weather head 

bo 
d, 

Hiram Myles Marsden 
Weatherhead b o 

Luella Martha We atherhea~ 

bo 

d o 
M~n~e~l Weatherhead b . 

d. 

Mansell Weatherhead 
Mary Edna Seymour b. 

A1:·l-an-. Wea.th~.rhead 
d. 

Phylliss Weatherhe~d 

Robert Myles \Veatherhead 

bo 

Addi e Read 
d. 

b. 

1844 

1845 

1851 

1889 

1879 
1883 

1885 

1887 

1889 

1884 
1926 

1853 
1936 
1866 
1957 

NL 

Gen. 5 

M. 
Gen. 6-

Howard Milton Weatherhead 

bo 

cL 
Clifford ~yles Weatherhead 

b. 

d. 
Earnest Redvers Weatherhead 

b. 

d. 
Elma Caroline WeathGrhead 

bQ 
Edith May Weatherhead t. 
Thomas Henry \JcathGrhoad 

b. 

Elma Caroline Weatherhead 
Kenneth Barrington b. 

d. 
They were married in 1937. 
Donald Arthur Barrington 

b. 
Helen Margaret Barrington 

b. 

Donald Barrington 
Shirley Brown 

Sandra Barrington b. 
Thomas Barrington b. 
John Barrington bo 
David Barrington b. 
Caroline bo 

Donald has his degree of B 0 Sc o and lj-Jorks 

Cornmission o They live at Deep River? Ontario 

Barrington 

for the 

1919 

1597 
1943 

1900 

1903 
1906 

1908 

1953 

1940 

1943 

1961 
1962 
1963 
1965 
1970 

Atomi c 
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Gen . 5-
IVL 

Geno 6 ~ 

Gen .. 4-

He l en Mar garet Barrington 

Rona l d Young b o 

Connie Young 

Robin Young 

Penny Young 

Cindy Young 

June 139 1941 
1962 
1964 
1965 
1968 

Rona ld and He l en and Mr s .. El ma Barri ngton ltve 

on a f ar m near Roc kspring~ Ontari oo 

Edith May Weatherhead 
M.. Lawrence Terrien 

Geno 5-
M .. 

Gen. 6-

Gen .. 4-
M .. 

Geno 5-

Mo l 

Mo 2 
Gen .. 6-

They live in Largo 9 Florida .. 
Julie Terrien 

Robert Klopfenst ein 

Robert is a chemis t and they live in 
Oklahoma City .. 

The Klopfensteins have four childr en" 
No other information" 

Thomas Henry Weatherhead 
Alice Perkins 

They live on the Weatherhead homest e ad 
RoRo 49 Brockville .. 
Robert Weatherhead. bo 
Janet Weatherhead bo 

Robert Weatherhead 

Berna Ring (divorced) 

Rob ert Weatherhead 
Carol Knapp 

Laur i e Weatherhead b. 
Brent Weatherhead bo 

at 

1944 
1948 

1970 
1972 

Gen .. 5~ 

11·~ 

11/.L 0 

Geno 6-

Geno 3·-

IVL 

Gen o 4-

M .. 
Gen. 5--

Janet Weatherhead 
Jerry Bradford 

Peggy Bradford 

Ronald Bradford 

1946 

1966 
1971 

Cynthia Weatherhead ------~------------------~------~---------

Israel Monroe 

b. Novo 26~ 
d. 

b. 

do May 24
9 

Monroes lived in Frankville. They had 
no familyo 

Thomas Henry Weatherhead 

bo 

do 
He was born at Toledo 
Laura Holden 

Ella Weatherhead b" 

d. 
Florence Weatherhead bo 

Moulton Weatherhead 
d" 

bo 

do Mar. 10 
Neither Ella or Florence Weatherhead 
married., 

Moulton WeatherhGad 

Laura Jones 

Inez Weatherhead 

Marion Weatherhead 

1854 
1917 
1830 
1909 

1857 
1934 

1882 
1963 
1886 
1966 
1891 
1919 

57 
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Gen .. 5-
., 

M .. 

Gen., 6-· 

Gen.. 4-

Geno 5· 

Inez Weatherhead 

Clarence Pettypiece 

David Pettypiece 

Andrew Pattypiece 

Dougl~s Pettypiece 

vvilliam Pettypiece 

born in Cornwall o David Pettypiece was 

1946 
1948 
1951 
1953 

We now go back to Thomas Henry Weatherhead ~ 
gen .. 3 and his second marriageo 
Bertha Moore 

Thomas ~Jiansell Weatherhead 

bo 
Edith Weatherhead bu 

Fred Weatherhead bo 

Thomas Mansell Weatherhead 
Evelyn Bennington bo 

do 

Septa 22 9 

Sept.. 5 i 

Thomas and Evelyn were married in 1925 o 
Evelyn was born at Prescott and died at 
Kingstono 

David Weatherhead bo 
Barbara Weatherhead b .. 
Peter Weatherhead b .. 
Gerald Weatherhead bo 

1864 
1914 

1893 
1895 
1898 

1928 
1929 
1933 
1936 

5- David Vvea 

Gen.. 5-

M .. 

Gen. 6-

Gen. 4-

Mo 
Geno 3·-
.._., -

Mo 

Ann Lcschuck from Timmins., 

They were married in Toronto in 1958. 
Susan Weatherhead b .. 

Carolyn Weatherhead b., 

Christopher Weatherhead 

bo 
Jeffery Weatherhead b., 

1960 
1963 

Stephen Weatherhead b., 

1965 
1967 
1969 

David Weatherhead is a lawyer and was elected 
a member of Parliament for Scarborough West 
in June 1968. He sat in the House of Commons 
at Ottawa , as a Liberal until October, 1972. 

Barbara and Peter Weatherhead are living in 
Toronto and are not marriedo 

Gerald Weatherhead 

Dorothy Wilson 

They were married in 1961 .. 
Brian Weatherhead bo 1965 
Sandra Weatherhead bo 1968 

Edith Weatherhead has never married and was 

for many years a civil servant in Ottawao 

Fred Weatherhead 
Helen OgNeil 

Elma Weatherhead bo 1859 
d., July 269 1945 

James McEwan b. 1867 
do May 229 1922 

59 
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61 Gen o 5 . Verna McMullen Geno 4- Morden McEwan b o 1897 
Mo Geoo Daniels d o Febo 18? 1948 

Hazel McEwan b .. F'eb o 16~ 1898 6 ~ JYI' • 1ar1on Daniels 
d .. De co 1967 Linda Daniels 1945 

Richard Daniels 1947 The McEwans are buried at Maple Vale Cemetery o 
bo July 19

9 1950 
·--...,.__~ 

Morden McEwan 
IVL Vera DeWolfe b o 1898 Geno 6- Marion Daniels -----

They did not have a family and a f t e r Morden IvL Lawrence Ringer 
died Vera married again o She married Stanley Brown Gen . 7·- Shelly Ringer 

bo Augo Smi ths Falls . Sherry Ringer h'j 1963 
and is buried in Hill Crest Cemetery j 

b 0 ' Dec. 3 ~ 1965 Shawn Ringer 
b e June 351 1972 Hazel McEwan 

M. Clifford McMullen bo Feb o 2 9 1898 Gen . 6- Linda Daniels 
d o May 6 9 1955 Mo Lawrence Lamming 

bu June 29~ 1942 Gen o 5·- Eric McMullen bo Dec o 139 1921 Gen . 7 Lisa Lamming be July 289 1967 d e. Apro 149 1968 Larry Lamming b. Apr. 24~ 1969 
Verna McMullen bo Septo 129 1923 
Donald McMullen bo May 5 ~ 1925 
Denna McMullen b o Gen. 5- Donald McMullen 

Mo Barbara Rohn bo June 26~ 1936 
Mitchell McMullen b o Apro 23 9 1934 

do July 39 1956 Gen. 6- Clifford McMullen be Augo lf5 1959 ? Deborah McMullen bo Augo 18; 1960 
Eric McMullen .. ~~ 

Mo Joyce Stirling · Gen. 5- Denna Mc1Viull8n ----... 
J oyce is living in Perth Mo Walter Shelhamer Gen o 6- Douglas McMullen . . b 0 1950 Gen. 6- Garry Shelhamer bo 1950 

~ --Darrel McMullen bo 1954 Gail Shelhamer bo 1955 Darlene McMullen b. 1957 
Dennis McMullen bo 1965 

Gen. 5·-
~ Mitchell McMullen bo Apro 239 1934 

do July 239 1956 
Douglas McMullen 

Mo Diane Pepper 

They have no f amilyo 
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Gen. 3 ~~ 

l\L 

Gen. lv 

Mo 

Gen o 5· --

Gen. 4·~ 
~.-..---....--

Lavina Weatherhead 

Eugene Derbyshire 

They lived i n Hamilton and Kingston" 

Bertha Derbyshire b o 1880 
d. 1919 

Edith Derbyshire 
Irene Derbyshire 

s arah Derbyshire 
Douglas Derbyshire 

Gertrude Derbyshire 

--
Bertha Derbyshire 

Charles Pickering 

Charles Pickering ran a grocery in Kingston. 

Burton Pickering b ., 

Leonard Pickering d " 
Bruce Pickering 
Frieda Pickering 

Lawrence Kilburn Pickering 
Edith Pickering 

Ethel Norma Pickering 

Edith Derbyshire 
Henry McCrath 
Robert Gibbs 

Age 6 

There was no family f rom e ither marriage. 

Irene Derbyshire 
Richard Partridge 

Bruce Partridge 
Steward Partridge 
Ruth Partridge 

Gen. 4·-- ---
M. l 

Gen. 4~9 

Sarah Derbyshire 
Louis Crothers. 
They had one d 

a opted daughter now Mrsn Ronald Gibbs v 

Douglas Derbyshire 
Elsie Weir 

Marion Derbyshire 

Robert Derbyshire 

'--~~~--~-~--~~------------~--~~ 
Gertrude Derbyshire died 

at 17 years of age" 

We have been assisted in ~etting 
1
·nr r t · b 

· ~ o ma l on a out 
the Weatherhead family by J.VIrs. Elma Barrington of R k S · 

· oc pr1ng~ ~ntario and Mi ss Edith Weatherhead of Ottawa. 
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PAMELA BRUCE 

In our introduction we mentioned Pamela Bruceo The 

1851 census shows Robert and Mary Bruce 9 and also Pamela age 
13 yearso She was evidentally a grandchild and may have been 

a child of natural birtho Be that as it may 9 she had a number 

of descendants who were very fine people 9 and vve shall list her 

as generation 3 and continue from thereo 

Generation 3- Pamela Bruce born 
died 

married James Quinn born 

died 

May 
Mar., 

Ivlaro 

Augo 

6~ 

279 
149 
59 

1838 
1891 
1825 
1891 

They were married March 16 9 1858 and in 1861 they were living 

on lot 16~ concession 6 of Kitley Township" They later lived 

at two different locations near Rockspring and are buried in 

Giffins Cemetery near Rockspringo The location in Kitley is 
verified by the 1861 Agricultural Censuso We have the following 

from the Archives of The Incorporated Synod of the Diocese of 

Ontario 9 at Kingston 9 Ontario" 

North Augusta Parish Register 9 4·-N3 9 page 24 7 o 

- Pamela Quinn~ 53 years old~ resiJence Elizabethtown~ 

died March 27 9 1891 -buried March 29 9 1891 in 
Giffins Burial Ground - The Reverend Jose Elliott 

officiating" 
- James Quinn~ 66 years old residence ~ Elizabethtown~ 

occupation - farmer 9 died August 5 9 18·91 ..... buried 

August 7
9 

1891 in Giffins Burial Ground -The Reverend 

Jose Elliott officiatingo 

We visited Giffinc- B . 
u urlal Ground 

as Fernbank Cemetery" in 1973 0 s also known 

Kit ley .. J 11 ~~K ~1- John .·· . 
~nn9 85-
A -- years old rmagh9 Irela . 9 born Coo 
l G -1. , nd ~ bur · d uu3 oy th le August l 
. e Reverend 9 

ln the Pre~b~~ . SoTo Leath1ey 
u }~erlan Bur· 1 

We d la Ground" 
o not have def' · . 

h 
. 1n1te 

probable t at th1s John Q . proof~ but it does Ulnn was th f seem very 
who married Pamela Bruce d e ather of Jam anL also es Quinn 7 

Elizabeth Quinn
9 

who was f. eo _ probably the fathe of 
lrot married r 

later became the third w1· f to a Lockvvood d . e of John Ed > an then 
Ontar lo o John Quinn was f -I gar 9 who 1 · a ounding -· lved at Newbliss 
Congr egation at Toledo') Ontario 0 member of this Presbyterian 

The children of Pamela B ruce and James Qu· 

Generat i on 4 -

~eration 4 _ ( 1 ) 

(1) 

(2) 

( 3) 

(4) 

( 5 ) 

(6) 

(7) 

1nn were~ 

John Isaac Qu· 1nn bo 

do 
Robert Charles Q . Ulnn bo 

do 
Elizabeth Ann Q . Ulnn bo 

do 
William James Quinn bo 

do 
Mary Jane Quinn bo 

do 
Sarah Amelia Quinn bo 

do 
Eva Maud Augusta Quinn bo 

Deco l5P 1858 
Septo 8~ 1911 

Sept o 14.91860 

Jan" 289 1932 
June 109 1862 
Febo 15? 1935 
Septo 1791864 
Jan" 79 1948 
Maro 259 1866 
Augo 25? 1946 
Juno 20? 18·68 
Octo 26 9 1936 
Aug" 209 1875 

J h 
deceased 

o n 's"ac Q · ~ a Ulnn married Till 
A · 1 

9 
, Y Scott 9 

prl !' 1890 ~- they l'~ad n f . .. o am1ly 0 
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Geno 4- (2) Robert Charles Quinn married a nd l i ved in Dakota 

- he had no familyo 

Geno 5-

( 3) Elizabeth Ann Quinn di d not mar ry 0 

She kept the Post Off ice 1 and ran a small grocery 
for many years a.t Newbliss o She i s buried in 
Giffins Cemetery in the same plot a s her father 
and mothero (As previously mentioned 9 this cemetery 

is sometimes called Fernbank)o 
(4) William James Quinn married Gerusha Kerford 

March 6 7 1889. She was born September 27 9 1864; 

and died January 1 9 l942o 
They .are buried in Union Cemetery 9 Merrickville 9 

Ontarioo They had 8 childreno 
(5) Mary Jane Quinn married Albert Foster 9 who was ~he 

son of Isaac Foster Jro He was born June 6~ 186£ , 
and died June 1 9 1930o They .ahd two childreno 

(6) Sarah Amelia Quinn married Silas Hitchcock III 

January 8 9 1901 o He was born December 28 9 18719 
and died April 7 9 l96lo They had 2 childreno 

( 7) Eva riaud Augusta Quinn married George Harringtono 

They lived in Minnesotao They had one childo 

The children of William James Quinn and Gerusha 
Kerford~ 

(1) Frederick Harold Quinn bo 

do 
(2) Hilda Maud Quinn be 

do 
(3) Estella Gerusha Quinn b o 

do 
(4) Cora Beatrice Quinn bo 

(5) Herbert William Quinn 

(6) Ethel Quinn 

do 
bn 

bo 

June 9~ 

Sep o 17 , 
Septo 1 1 

Niay 2 59 

Octo 20 9 

Octo 3 9 

Apro l~ 

June. 22 9 

.May 319 

(7) George Bruce Quinn 

(8) Laura Naomi Quinn 

b o Sept o 25 ~ 

1890 
1971 
1892 

1965 
1896 
1966 
1899 
1958 
1900 

1905 

1908 

< 

Geno 

Geno 
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5- ( l) 

6-

(2) 

( 3) 

(4) 
( 5) 

(6) 

Hilda Maud Q~inn married George 
They had no familyo 

Estella Gerush~ · guinQ married Harry Blakelyo 
They had no familyo 
Cora Beatrice Quin; ·did not marryo 
Herbert William Quinn. married Vera Gallinger 
December 16 9 1924 o They had s.even cb.ildren 0 

Ethel Quinn first married Wallace C~~non 
July 6 9 1929 o They had one child 0 . After 
Wallace CannonQs death 9 she married William 
MacDonaldo They had no childrena 

..!.•:-
_,, -- · - ·· 0 

(7) George Bruce Quinn ma~ried Gladys ViQla J~~tin 9 
and lives in Edmonton 9 . Alberta o They were . married 
August 39 1939o . They h~,d .. three childreno 

(8) Laura Naomi Quinn married Ross Kendricko 
They had three .-chi1drsn.; .. · .:~ .. -.· :_. ·. -·· .... : .. · >. . .. 

The children of Frederick Harold Quinn and Daisy 

Hovrland~ .. -· ·- · .. - ...... . 

( 1) 1/Jilliam Charles Quinn bo 1\'Iaro 26 9 : 1924 

(2) Georgina Emma Quinn bo June 16j 1925 

(3) Bruce Frederick Quinn bo Sept:: 20 ? 1926 

Geno 6-- (1) William Charles Quinn married Liilian .Decima 

December ll1 194 7 o !,'~~.:;[. _ .. 9·~-d :. ~~?.~-· .?9.~}~r,en o 

( 2) G,eor1;ina Emma Quinn mar-ried Donald. Gallinger 
December 7

9 
1960o They had two childreno 

( 3) Bruce Frederick Quinn did not marryo He was living 

at home as of July9 197lo 

Geno 7- The children of William Charles Quinn and Lillian 

Decima ~ 

(1) Elaine Gail Quinn b o May l y 1950 

(2) Colleen Emma Quinn bo July 2? 1953 
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Geno 7- (1) 

Geno 7-

(1) 

(2) 

Geno 6-

(1) 
(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 
(6) 

(7) 

Gene 7-
(1) 
(2) 
( 3) 

(4) 

Elaine Gail Quinn married December 3 9 1969 . 

T'.1e children of Georgina Ermna Ouinn and Donald 
Gallinger~ 

Clifford Frederick Gallinger 

bo Oct o 39 1963 
Gordon Edward Gallinger 

b n Sept., 27, 1965 
The children of Herbert Willia~ Quinn and Vera 
Gallinger~ 

Harold Carman Quinn bo Apr o 12, 1926 
Delbert Lyle Quinn bo Augo lOp 1928 
Lo Dale Quinn bo Febo 13 ~ 1931 
Jack Quinn bo Dec o 26p 1934 
Darryl Wayne Quinn b o Apr o 28, 1939 
Beryl Irene Quinn 'b 0 June 129 1941 
Caroline Jean Quinn b o Septo 8~ 1943 

Harold Carman Quinn married May Hines in l947o 
They had four c .:.1ildren .. 

Tr1e children of Harold Carman and May aines: 
\iTesley Quinn bo Apro 12Sl 19 
Randy Quinn Born in Germany 
Jonathan Quinn bo June 9 
Kat~1y Quinn adopted 

Caroline Jean Quinn married Benjamin Franklin 
September 22~ 1962o They had three c ~1ildren o 

Geno 7-

Gen. 6-

(1) 
(2) 

(3) 

(1) 
(2) 

( 3) 

The children of Carol 
Franklin: 

Lorenda Franklin 
Brenda Franklin 

b o Aug. 2 ? 
b. Aug. 16? 

Kevin Herbert Franklin 

bo Mar. 18 ? 
The children of George Bruce Quinn 
Viola Justin~ 

Jacklyn Ethel Quinn b. Aug. 30 1 

Donald Bruce Quinn b. May 4 p 

Brian Justin Quinn b. Sept. 4? 

1963 
1966 

1971 
and Gladys 

1939 
1942 
1945 

Gen. 6- (1) Jacklyn Ethel Quinn married Norman Tate 

March 15y 1958. They had two children. 
(2) Donald Bruce Quinn married Carolyn Young 

June 49 1966. They had one child. 
(3) Brian Justin Quinn is not married. 

Gen. 7- The children of Jacklyn Ethel Quinn and Norman Tate~ 

(l) Erin Elizabeth Tate bo July 17P 1959 
(2) Cassandra Lee Tate b. Deco ?1 1962 

Geno 7- The children .of Donald Bruce Quinn and Carolyn Young~ 

( 1) Patrick Bruce Quinn b. Dec. 17 P 1969 

Gen. 6-
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Geno 6- (l) 
(2) 

( 3) 

The children of Laura Naomi Quinn and Ross Kendrick: 

William Archdale Kendrick 
b. Dec. 6y 1931 

Laurence Arthur Kendrick 
b. June 249 1933 

George Reginald Kendrick 
bo July 269 1937 

William Archdale Kendrick did not marry. 
Laurence Arthur Kendrick married Shirley Stone. 
They are living in Ottawao They had two children. 
George Reginald Kendrick married Marion Dougall 
May 249 1958. They had two children. 
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Gen .. 7-

Gen .. 7-

(l) 

(2) 

The children of Laurence Arthur Kendrick and 

ShirJ:-ey Stone~ 
Derrick George Kendrick 

b .. 

Sarah Anne Kendrick b .. 

Febo 26~ 

Maro 179 
1963 
1966 

The children of George Reginald Kendrick and 

r.'Iarian Dougall~ 
(1) Christine Anne Kendrick 

b.. May 24., 1960 

(2) Barry Gordon Kendrick bo Deco 9., 1963 

Gen.. 4- Mary Jane Quinn 9 fifth child of Pamela Bruce and 

James Quinn was married to Albert Foster .. 

The Fosters are old settlers in Kitley.. We find the 

first Isaac Foster and his wife Martha Carley on Lot 9 in the 
6th concession in 1833 .. They were married .in 1827 and probably 

Anglican Cemetery at 
came from Ireland .. He is buried in the 

Pembroke .. She is buried at New Dublin .. 

So we have~ Isaac Foster Sr .. born 1799- 1800 
died 1880 

married Martha Carley born 1806 
died 1874 

their son Isaac Foster Jro born July 119 1833 

died Sept 24, 1909 

married Elizabeth Carley born Nov .. 139 183·8 

died Marc 17? 1920 

their son Albert Foster born Jun .. 6~ 1868 

died Jun .. 1., 1930 

Gen .. 5- The children of Mary Jane Quinn and Albert Foster~ 

(1) Hazel Foster bo Feb. 1., 1899 

( 2) Clifford Foster bo Septo 24., 1901 

Gena 

Gen .. 
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Hazel Foster marr1 lter Garvock .. 

They had seven children .. 
(2) Clifford Foster married Nina Mulvena .. 

They had three children .. 

6- The children of Hazel Foster and Walter Garvock~ 

(1) Malcolm Walter Garvock 
b .. Aug .. 239 1924 

(2) Joan Mary Garvock b. July 1? 1926 

(3) James Foster Garvock b. July 22 ? 1927 

( 4) Elizabeth Shirley Garvock 
be Mar .. 79 1929 

(5) Evelyn Joyce Garvock b . F eb .. 79 1931 

(6) John Edward Garvock b. Mar .. 2 ~ 1936 

(7) Margaret Louise Garvock 
b. Sept. 79 1938 

6~ ( 1) Malcolm Walter Garvock married Helen Hill 
September 79 1945. They had three childreno 

Joan Iv'iary Garvock married Royce Malin (2) 

( 3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(1) 
(2) 

July 1
9 

l94S. They had five children 
James Foster Garvock married Pauline Gamnero 

They had four children. 
Elizabeth Shirley Garvock married Donald Hickso 

They had four children. 
Evelyn Joyce Garvock married Robert Frederick. 

They had two children. 
John Edward Garvock married Karen Lampher .. 

They had two children. 
Margayet Louise Garvock married Ronald Gammon. 

They had four children. 

The children of Malcolm Walter Garvock and Helen 

Hill~ 
Deborah Lynne Garvock b. Apr .. 22i 

1949 

Timothy Malcolm Garvock 
b.. June 299 1950 

(3) Elisha Garvock 
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Geno 7-

Geno 7-

Geno 7-

Geno 7-

Geno 

Geno 7-

(1) 
(2) 

( 3) 

(4) 
( 5) 

( 1) 

(2) 
( 3) 
(4) 

(1) 
(2) 
( 3) 
(4) 

(1) 
(2) 

(1) 
(2)' 

(1) 
(2) 

(3) 
(4) 

The children of Joan 
Jay J.V1alin 
Robin Malin 
1\im Malin 
Tina IVIalin 
Jill Malin 

Mary Garvock 
bo May 24~ 

bo May 24~ 

bo Dec 0 18 ~ 
bo Deco 18~ 
bo 

and Royce 

1952 
1952 
1954 
1954 

The children of Jameq ~ Foster Garvock and 
Pauline Gamner~ 
Laura Elizabeth Garvock 

bo Deco 299 1948 
Walter James Garvock bo Octo 17~ 1953 
Yvonne Garvock bo 
Scott Garvock bo 

Malin~ 

The children of Elizabeth Shirley Garvock and 
Donald HickC' o uo 
Patricia Anne Hicks bo 
Colleen Marie Hicks bo 
Michael Hicks bo 
Terri Hicks b 0 . 

The children of Evelyn Joyce 
R b 

Garvock and 
0 ert Frederick~ 

Daniel Frederick 
Richard Frederick 

The children of John Edward Gar.vock and 
Karen Lampher~ 
011a u.:. unna Garvock 

Gregory Garvock 

The children of M argaret Louise Garvock and 
Ronald Gammon~ 
John Gammon 
Dana Gammon 
Stephen Gammon 
Andrew Garmnon 

6-
(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

Geno 6- ( l) 

Geno 7-

Geno 7-

(2) 

( 3) 

(1) 
(2) 

( 3) 

(l) 
(2) 

(l) 
(2) 

(3) 
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The children of Clifford Foster and Nina Mulvena~ 

Donald Edward Foster bo Novo 27 9 1932 

George Stafford Foster 
b o Octo 3? 193 5 

Margaret Elizabeth Foster 
bo Apro 199 1937 

Donald Edward Foster married Carole Hitchcock 

June 27
9 

1959o They have three childreno 
George Stafford Foster married Myrna Harris 
October 1

9 
l960o They have two childreno 

Margaret Elizabeth Foster married Howard Steacy 

October 27
9 

1963o They have three childreno 

The children of Donald Edward Foster and 

Carole Hitchcock~ 
Stephen Edward Foster b o 

Robert James Foster b o 

Andrew Donald Foster bo 

Jano 2 9 

Deco 3 9 

Septo 2P 

The children of George Stafford Foster and 

Myrna Harris~ 
Mary Ellen Foster bo Maro 311 1964 

Albert George Foster b. Apro 28 9 1965 

The children of Margaret 
Elizabeth Foster and . 

Howard Stea.cy~ 

Joel Robert Steacy bo Augo 99 . 1964 

Peter Ferris Steacy 
b 0 . Deco 299 1965 

Conner Mark Steacy 
bo NOVo 259 1966 
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From an old family Bible of Ruby Ann Baldwin's, we get 
the following information supplied by Fernie (Buker) Hitchcock: 

Luke Hitchcock 9 born in 1623 9 took the freemans oath in 
the U.S.A. - 1644. 

Deacon John Hitchcock, born in 1645, married Hannah Chapin 
in 1966. 

Ensign John Hitchcock , born in 1670
9 

married Mary Ball 
in 1691. 

Nathaniel Hitchcock, born in i705, married Hannah Taylor 
in 1731. 

Silas Hitchcock I 7 born in l73~p married Martha Bliss 

in 1759, and later married again to Mary Taylor in 1767. 
Ithamar Hitchcock I, born in 1779, married Mary Seely 

in 1815. Ithamar died in 1862? Mary Seely died 
July 2 1 18·82. 

Silas Hitchcock II, born June 15 , 1838, married Ruby Ann 

Baldwin July 22, 1859,. Silas died December 5, 1907, 
and Ruby Ann Baldwin who was born September 10, 1836, 
died August 27 9 1922. 

Gen. 4- Sarah Amelia Quinn, sixth child of Pamela Bruce and 

James Quinn was married to Silas Hitchcock III on 
January 8 11 1901. 

Gen .. 5·- The children of Sarah Amelia Quinn and 
Silas Hitchcock III~ 

(1) Ithamar Hitchcock II b. Aug. 59 1905 (2) John Hitchcock b. Dec. 7') 1911 
d. Oct. 20ll 1970 

Gen. 5- ( 1) Ithamar Hitchcock II married Fernie Buker 
August 239 1930. She was born April 5y 1912. They had one child. 

(2) John Hitchcock married Lila Bothamu She was 
born November 15

9 19110 
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Ithamar Hitchcock II and Fernie Buker~ 
Children of 1940 

(1) 

6~ ( l) 

Carole Hitchcock b. Apr. 99 

. ld Edward Foster l Hitchcock marrled Dona 
Caro e h d three children. 

Gen. 7-

Gen. 6-

(l) 
(2) 

( 3) 

June 27, 1959. They a ld 

1 Hitchcock and Dona The children of Caro e 

Edward Foster~ 
b .. Jano 29 1963 Stephen Edward Foster 
bo Deco 3 9 1965 

Robert James Foster 
Sept. 29 1968 

Donald Foster b. Andrew 

and Lila Botham~ h Hitchcock The children of Jo n 1933 
k b. Aug. 219 (1) Borden Hitchcoc . 

k . b. Jan. 79 1935 
1938 ( 2) Earl Hitchcoc . 18 

k b. Aug. ~ 
(3) Cecil Hitchcoc . 

Giffin. k married Marlon 
6 (l) Borden Hitchcoc family. 

Gen. - 70 they had no h 
As of 1.9 9 ied Lorraine Smi t • 

(2). Earl Hitchcock marr 
8 child. 

, : They have on . d Gail Steacy. 
'l Hitchcock marrle 

(3) Cecl den 
two chil r · ·th They have and Lorraine Sml ~ 

Hitchcock of Earl 
Gen. 7- The children 

·ct Hitchcock 
(l) Dav1 and Gail Steacy~ 

Cecil Hitchcock 
h'ldren of The c 1 b. 

. K'tchcock (1) Kev1n 1 k b. 
Joe Hitchcoc 

(2) Bobby h child of Pamela 
·nn sevent 

M ud Augusta Qul ~ . d George Harrington. Eva a Quinn marrle 
nd James 

Bruce a hildren. 
d five c They ha 

Gen. 7-

Gen. 4-
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Geno 5- The children of Eva Maud Quinn and George 

Harrington~ 

(1) Frank Sidney Harrington 
bo Septa 199 

July 149 

1908 

(2) 

( 3) 

(4) 
( 5) 

do 

Charles Cecil Harrington 
b a Maro 3~ 

George Edwin Harrington 
bo Maro 2 9 

Charlotte Harrington bo 

Ruth Harrington 

1910 

1910 

1912 

Gena 5~ ( 1) Frank Sidney Harrington 

Geilo 6 

(2) 

(3) 

Cha.rles Cecil Harrington did not marry" 

George Edwin Harri~ton married Christian Low Yseno 
There was no children of this marriage~ but they 

have five step-children" 
(4) Charlotte Harrington did marry9 but we were unable 

to obtain further information" 
(5) Ruth Harrington married Julius Watkinso 

They had four childrenG 

The children of Ruth Harrington and Julius Watkins~ 

(1) Barbara Watkins bo 

(2) Judy Watkins bo 

(3 ) Dianne Watkins bo 

(4) Bruce Watkins b .. 

We are greatly indebted to Mro Clifford Foster? 

Mrs" Ithamar Hitchcock of Newbliss~ and Miss Hornick of Ottawa? 

for information about the Quinn family" 
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APPENDIX l ----
From the Penguin Dictionary of Names we have the 

following~ The name Bruce is from a place name in Normandy 

- I Briouze 9 a muddy place 9 II Brus meaning a Heath · It is the 
family name of the Earls of Elgin and three other poerso 

From the Dell book of Names we have - Bruce (French) -
from the brushwood thicketo 

From Black 7
S 9 The Surn~~es of Scotland

1 
we have the 

following~ This surname so celebrated in the history of 

Scotland is of territorial origin from the Chateau d 0 Adam at 

Brix 9 between Cherbourg and Valognes~ Normandy" The ruins of 

the extcns~ve fortress built in the eleventh century by Adam 

de Brus and called after him Chateau dQAdam yet remaino The 

first Robert de Bruce in Britain was probably the leader of thP 

Brus contingent in the army of WilliMl the Conqueror in 1066" 

This knight brought with him two sons and it was a direct 

descendant of his who becmne Robert Bruce king of Scotland on 

March 27 s 13060 He was given a large tract of land in Yorkshire 

known as the lands of Skelton o He died about 1094o It seems 

that another branch of tho family acquired a share of the 

Orkney earldon before 1066 and there is also a Swedish branch 

of the family ennobled in 1668 and probably descended from 

Robert Bruce of Lynmylneo 

Robert Bruce SOD. of the knight who came over with 

William the Conquerorqs array was given the Lordship of Annandale 

in Scotland by David I king of Scotland and Robert the king 

acquired the Earldom of Carrick through his mothero 



78 
There is another source that says that the Bruces were 

of Northern Origin and that Sigurd the Vicking son·-in-law of 
Malcom II had four sons 9 one of whom was named Brusio It is 
claimed that he was the progenitor of the Family of Bruce o Be 
tha~ as it may the name is widely spread throughout the English 

speaking world and they seem to have arrived in Ulster in 
Ireland in the early seventeen hundreds although they probably 

were in Southern Ireland around Cork at an earlier dateo 

There is one thing that anybody who bears this surname 

may be sure of 9 they are not a descendant of Robert the king 
o~ of any of his four brothers 9 because there were no male 

descendant so 

The present head of the Bruce clan is now The Earl of 

Elgin
9 

descendant from Bruce of Clackmannan who sprang from a 
cousin of King Roberts. His seat is at Broomhall 9 in Fife 

Scotland. 

The first of our Bruce family who came to Canada j_n 

132) f~om Londonderry the centre of the linen trade in Ireland 

1.:3c; probably a Weavero 

APPENDIX 2 

Notes On Other Frunilies 

From Lowville NoYo John and Julia Elliot the parents 

of Mrso Robert Bruceo 
John H. Elliot 9 s obituary states that he was born i .n 

Brockville 9 Ontario in 18l7o He went to Lowville in 1838 and 
died there at the home of his daughter 9 !Vrso Robert Bruce 
Iv1ay 13

9 
1906o Besides Mrso Bruce he left four other childreno 

Mrs. James Bowman of Utica N.Yo, Mrso Levi Plumb of Brown 9 s 
r!urser:i.es Ontario 9 Charles Elliot of Lowville 9 and Ira Elliot 
of Martinsburg. Also two sisters 9 Mrso Zilpha Richardson and 

Mrso Agnes Monroe of Lansdowne 9 Ontarioo 

APPENDIX 3 

enter Fami 
Jonas Carpe t . 

Charles Car e n er marrled Jennie Peppero Their son9 
.. . P nter 9 married N 1 
Wllliam Potter and his e lie Po~ter9 a daughter of 
died July 22~ 19600 wife Prudence Joneso Nellie Potter 
married Charles Carpenter9s daughter Myrtle 

Earl Bruce of Lowville~ NoYo 

Children of Earl and Myrtle Bruce 
Charlotte _ Mrso B enedict Titone 
Katherine _ Mrso C lemens Rozanski 
Marion L., Bruce 
Earl Robert Bruceo 

APPENDI~ 4 

The Roza0ski Family 

Joseph Rozanski - marrl·ed n h oop ie Romanowski 
Joseph died Feb. 19

9 1969 ~ - Sophie died 
Jano 16~ 1960. 

Their children - Cl emens9 Mitchell1 Edward9 
Joseph y Jennie 9 Silvia and Irene. 

Clemens Rozanski married Katherine Bruceo 

APPENDIX 5 

The Peter Johnston Family 

From Canada Census 

Peter Johnston 

Mo Rebecca Bullard 

1861 and 
1., 
J 0 

m .. 

do 

bo 

do 

family recordsg 

1814 
Jano 1837 
Jano 27ll889 
Sepo l~ 1813 
Mar o 1691897 
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Appendix 5 (cont 0 d) 

Children of Peter and Rebecca Johnston 
Susannah J6hnston Nova 27 1 

Lewis Bo Johnston bo Juno 29~ 

Lewis Molo Sophronia Ao Farnham 

bo Jano 21 ~ 

one son - Willard Mortimer 

de 

Lewis IV1 0 2 0 Emily Johnston 

son - George Johnston do 
son - Radley Johnston 
Josiah Johnston bo Apr a 25? 

do May 31 9 

William Johnston bo Octo 299 
Lucinda Johnston bo Aug a 11~ 
Almary Johnston bo Septo 30? 

do Septa 139 
Edward Johnston bo May 21~ 

do Apro 25? 
Elenor Johnston bo July 27? 

do Novo 29 
Anna Johnston bo 

'1 
Oo Deco 89 

Lizaan Johnston bo 
Josiah Johnston bo Jan a 149 
Clarissa Johnston bo Maro 259 

do 
We note here that thers are two children 

quite a common practice to name a younger 
older one who had diedo -

1837 
1839 

1876 

1890 

1841 
1850 

1842 

1844 
1846 

1939 
1848 

1857 
1849 
1850 

1851 
1930 
1853 
1856 
1858 
1930 
named 
child 

Josiaho 
after 

Anna Johnston married Henry Bruce 
Clarissa Johnston a sister of Anna married John Bruce 

From Canadian A · 1 grlcu tural Census~ 1861 
James Quinn9 Concession 6, Lot 16 
Isaac Robb? Concession 49 lot 23 

- 100 acres 

APPENDIX 6 

Tho Bass Family .of Augusta Township 

-----~renville County~ Ontario 

Cl 

Th:;"ee membex·s of this Bass family have married into 

tr1e Bruce familyo Elizabeth Bruce geno 2 of the Bruce family 
married Jonathan B.1ss and after he died she married his younger 

brother v David o Dor·othy Winnif!'ed Bass married Robert IVIansell 

Bruce gena 4 of the Bruce familyo 

Dorothy Winnifred was a granddaughter of John William 

Bass 1841 1917 and his wife Hannah 1847-1885 and a daughter 
of Harper Orser Bass, Octo lst 9 1879-1971 and his wife Hester 

Anne Farl:.i.nger 1877-1959 o Harper Bass had .one sister Ada 
Florence BP.SS who married Herb VVhitneyo Mrso Whitney was born 

l1uLe Sth
9 

1877 and she is still in good health in 1973 and 

living ~~ Prescott~ Ontarioo 

Harper Bass had three children -
1899-1905 

1905 
1908 

Myrtle Bass 
Be ~.-o t,{!y \FVinnifred ijass born 

Eugene Bass 'jorn 
EJgene Bass married Pearl Coffey and 

they have four children -
Gloria Jean born 1945o (She · is married)o 

Wayne born 1949 
Don~~ born 1951 (She is married)o 

Rol~n born 1955o 
we have the oldest of the male line of the Bass Family 

~ th · w·vec from 1600 on -:;,nc , eJ.r 1 u 

~Il 
Died WifeQs Name 

S2.muel 1600 1694 Ann ·-

'~homas 1635 1714 Sarah Wood 

John J665 1753 Elizabeth Neale 

Hen-.:'Y 1704 1783 Elizabeth Church 

Adonych 174-4 
Lydia Drake 
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Appendix 6 (Cont 0 d) 

Born Died Wifevs Name --
John 1773 1852 Hannah Laken 
Jonathan 1807 1830 Elizabeth Bruce 
Philander 1830 1890 Phoeba Barton 
Herbert 1876 1953 Grace Baker 
Elton 1909 IIary Kelso 
Orval 1932 Everdina Basch 
Terry 1967 

Mro F~ed Smith who was a high school teacher and later 
a school inspector in Kingston 9 Onto was a grandson of David 
Bass and his wife Elizabeth Bruceo Some tim8 before he died 
in 195$ he did quite a lot of research on the family but we 
have not been able to see his worko It may be in the hands 

of his adopted son Malcolm who is living somewhere in British 
Columbiao 

However~ we do know the Basses were UoEo Loyalistso 
Dr o Adonych Bass and his farnily were living on Bunker Hill 

near Boston Massachusetts on June l7thy 1775 and they had 
ringside seets at the battle of Bunker Hillo The doctor was 
a Loyalist and the family immediately decided to move to Canada 
but unfortunately Dro Adonych cied before they could made the 
moveo However~ the rest of the family came and settled in 
Augusta Township in Grenville County, Ontarioo It is said that 
the two sons were able to exchange some of their property in 
Massachusetts for cattle which they drove all the way up to 
their new home in Augustao They made more than one tripo 
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APPENDIX 7 

. t the Booth family, the 
The fo llowing informatlon abou ived too late 

J Bruce was rece 
husband and son of Mary ane ' . · the book. 
to be incorporated in its proper place lD 

G h m Wing Booth, died very 
Mary Jane's husband, ers o 15 18~6 of a cerebral 

suddenly in Syracuse, N.Y. on July ' . d by 1 F. 
. th ertificate was slgne • 

hemorrhage. H1s dea c 
1 

n born in Canada 
. He was a sa esma ' 

Weaver, M.D., Coroner. f t enty-eight years. 
th u ited states or w 

and had lived in e n July 17o His father's 
He was buried at Lowville, NoY. on 

name is given as Gershom W. Booth. 

. _ oth died February 5, 
' Dr Ira Edwln ~o ' Mary Jane s son, D 

15 1863. He died 
. given as January , . . 

1944. His birth date 1S Forest Lawn Cemetery. Hl.S Wlfe, 
in Buffalo and was buried in 

livingr She was sixty-nlne 
Eliza Isabel Gues~was still Avenue Buffalo~ 

was 401 Delaware ' years of age and her address 

He died of uremia. 
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APPENDIX 8 

HarrY Johnson Family .. 
on page 21, Gena 4, Laura Cindonna Wood married John Johnston. 
~is should have been Johnson, not Johnston. Of their children, 

Etta. and her family are duly recorde~. ~ut the information for 
Harry and his family was· not. r .eceived in tim.e to be incorporated 
in its proper place in this book. It is therefor included here. 

Gen. · 5~ · William Harold (Harry) Johnson 

M. Elizabeth Hawkins 

b. 1896 

d. 1952 
b. 1900 

. They lived on a farm near Athens, Ontario and Elizabeth, 
in 1960, married Clarence Cannon o~ Frankville, Ontario. 

Gen. 6- John Henry (Jack) Johnson 

James Edgar Johnson 

Marjory Johnson ····· 

Laura Johnson 

Walter Johnson 

Fred Johnson 

John Henry (Jack) Johnson 

M. Dorothy Seabrook ···-
Gen, 7- Harold Johnson (only child) 

M-1 Eileen Holmer 
Gen. 8- Mark Harold Johnson 

M~rlene Dorothy Johnson 

Harold Johnson 
M-2 Gail Mitchell 

Gen. 8- Tammy Lee Johns<?.n_. (adop.ted) ... -

Gen. 6-
M .. · •. 

Genii 7-
M. 

Stephanie Johnson 

James Edgar Johnson 

Olive Carr 
Daniel James .. -Johnson ( only-·child) . 

Joanne Staley 

b. 1919 
d. 1960 
b. 1921 
b. 1924 . : 
b. 1926 
d. }9~0 
b. 1929 

b. 1933 

. 
b. 1944 

b. 1963 
b. 1965 

b. 1967 
b. 1972 

b. 1950 
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Gen. 8- Robert James Johnson 

Kenneth Troy Johnson 

. Th.~s family lives in Br.i tish · Columbia. 

Gen. 6~ Marjory Johnson 

M. Raymond Burton (Jack) Johnston 
Gen. 7~ .Nellie Johnston (unmarried) 

Glen Johnston 

~. Brenda Hewitt (no family) 

C a~~~·- .. Johns to.n 
lVI. G.ar~ .. H~lder (no family) 

I ~. :·: • 

Gen. 6-, Laura Johnson 
M. , Clarence Campbell 

. They were separated and had no family. 

Gen. 6- .Walter Johnson 
M. , Donna Reid 

Gen. 7-,Harry Johnson 

.Shirley Johnson 
Darleen Johnson · 
Herbert Johnson 

Gen. 6- .Fred Johnson 
M. Doreen Haskins 

Gen. · 7·- _Lynda Johnson 

Gen. 7;_ 

M. 
Gen. 8-

Fred Allan Johnson 

David John Johnson 
Tammy Susan Johnson 

· Lynda Johnson 
Donald Mcc arin · -· ·· ··· ~ · 

Mark Anthony McCann 

.. . . _..... 

b. 1970 
b. 1972 

b~ . 19~~~. 

b. 1949 

b. 1951 

i b. "1952 
b. 1954 
d. 1954 

. b. 1955 
b. 1964 

b. 1973 
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APPENDIX 9 

The Brown Family 

The Bruce Family book was finished and ready for 

distribution in late December, 1974 and pow some four months later 
I have found some further information that may be of interest to 
the descendants of Hezakiah Brown and his wife Mary · Bruce. 

This information has been found in a manuscript compiled 
by Mro Howard Morton BroWn of. Ottawa. Mro Brown has used a good 
deal of professional help in gathering this material and he has 
very kindly given me permission to pass it on to the members of the 
Brown family who have been mentioned in my book ''The Bruce Family 

of Kitley Township'v. 
This information pushes back the ancestral record of the 

Brown family a few generations and a~so clarifies the record of the 
family of Hezekiah Brown and his wife Mary Bruce. Mr. Brownvs 
manuscript is in the library of the Ottawa Branch of the Ontario 
Genealogical Society and may .be seen and examined there for much 

more detailed information than I will give hereo 
Elder John Brown 

We do not know the date of birth but Elder John Brown 
(Browne) died at Killingsworth Connecticut April 29, 1708o His 
wite Hannah was the widow of Augustine Williams of Stonington, 
Connecticut and a daughter of Nicholas and Elizabeth Norton of 
Martha 0 s Vineyard Edgartown l~ssachusettso John Brown had Hied ' . , 
without a will and Hannah took oath on June a, 17o9 ~s to the 
correctness of the appraisal of his estate valued at 284 pounds 
17s-5d. She died before February 4, 1710 and two Bondsmen, Joh~ 
Crane and Daniel William~, were sworn i~ as administrators of the 

estate. 
There was only one child from this marriageo 

. . . 

Qamuel Brown was born April 16,: 1700. He died 
before 1745 and · aqco~d~ng t.o his grandson .. 

Zerah Brown in his application for a land grant in c"anada S~a.l ' . 1 ., g 
died while fighting in Cuba. England and Spain were at war 1739- 74 ' 
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and many men from the American colonies joined the British Army 
fought in that waro and 

. S~muel married Joanna Loomis a daughter of Hezekiah 
Loom~s and hl.s wife Mary Porter of tvindsor, Connecticut. Th 
marrl.ed November 8 1721 ey were 

. , • Samuel and Joanna had ten children and 
after hl.s death she married Dr. Daniel Porter of Waterbury, Conno 

The Children of Samuel Brown: 

I. John Brown, b. January 17, 1723 at Lebanon Conn. 

II. 

III. 

IV. 

v. 

VII 

M. 1 - Anne vie.lton - Dec. 16, 1747 
Arille d. June 21, 1759. 

M. 2 - Mary Tuttle ~~Y 13, 1760 
He had 4 children by Anne and 7 by Mary. 
Samuel Brown, b. October 2.5, 1724 

d. January 39 1725 
Joanna Brown, b. November 27, 1725 

d. November 5, 1Bl3 
M. - Richard Seymour April 27, 1747 
This was a second marriage for Richard Seymour. 
His first wife was I~ry Hikcox 
Samuel Brown, b. October 29, 1727 

d. June 8, 1808 
M. - Sarah Castle, ~~rch 22, 1750 
The! had . 5 children, all born in Waterbury Conn. 
Hann~h Brown, b·o · 1729 
M. 1 ~ Daniel Southmayd, March 24 , 1748 

Daniel d. January 12, 1754 
M. 2 - Joseph Spencer, a ~fujor General in the 
Revolut~onary War. They are said to have lived in 
Pennsylvania after the war. 
Hezekiah Brown, b, No~ember 14, 1731 

d. February 29, 1.732 
Hezekiah Bro\m bo January 14, 1734 

d. I~rch 26, l777 

He was a Captain in the American Army - (Waterbury 
Mal~tia) before ~he Revolut'ion and a Captain· in the Br·itish Army 
dur1.ng the Revolution H d · ·d • e. 1e of smallpox in Long Island N.Y. He 
married Rachael Pr· dl A 6 · 1 n e pril 1 ' 1758. Rachael paid taxes in 
Waterbury Conn. l.·n 17°1 b o ut according to h.e r son z erah's petition for 
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land in Canada, in the Public Archives at Ottawa she went to Nova 

scotia and aied some time after 1807 o 

Captain Hezekiah was a very outspoken loyalisto He was 

charged with saying in the presence of a number of people that the 

Congress ought to be punis -: ed for putting. the country to so much 
cost and charge, for they did no morE good than a parcel of squaws 

and that Boster. J:-1ad wrongfully undertaken to quarrel about the tea 

and, we had no hand. in it ~ that our General Assembly was as 

arbitrary as the Pope of Rome, when it cashiered Captain Amos 

Bronson and engsign Samuel Scovello I'1ro Howard Bruv.;ne v s manuscript 

continues at considerable length with the affairs of Captain 

Hezekiah at this time o 

VIII 

IXo 

Mary Brown 

m - Joseph Guernsey 
Daniel Brown, 

-~0 September 23, 1735 
April 30, 1754 

bo February 4 9 1737 
do June 30, 1806 

mo - Elizabeth Curtis 

Xo Lydia Brown bo January 79 1739 

L 

IV 

do July 20 9 1815 

Mo - Ephraim Warner, March 30, 1760 
He was a son of Dro Benjrunin Warner and a brother of 

Seth Warner a noted leader in Vermont during the 

Revolutionary tlar" 
The children of Captain Hezekiah Bro'Vm and his wife 

Rachael Prindleo There were nine children and they were 

all born in Waterbury Conno 

Zerah Brown, born September 18, 1759 
He married a daughter of James Doolittle and they had 

nine sons and t1flo daughters o In 1808 he went to Canada 

and petitioned for land but was refusedo 

Hannah Brown 9 born January 19 9 1762 
do June 3P 1781 

Olive Brown 7 born January 15, 18320 
Mo - Bela Blakeslee May 12 9 1785 
Hezekiah Brown, bo December 16, 1765 

·d. 1J1ar o 12 1 177 0 
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v 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

Jonah Brown, b o October 16, 1767 
do October 30, 1851 

mo ~ Anna Judson a daught er of Sila s Judson 
a~d his wife Ruth Bard (Bear d ) about 17S9o 
jonah Brovm and the Ju .. isons came from Wat erbury Conno 

to Canada in 1790o Jonah and his wife died at Phillips
ville , Ontario and are buried in the cemet ery at Elgin 

Ontario a 

.Rachael Brown, bo January 14, 1770 
mo - Abraham Hi kcox October 3, 1786 
They we~t to Sangerfi0ld 9 Oneida Coo, NoYo and wero both 

there in 1797o 
Hezekiah Bro\m bo 1771 

do September 69 1816 

The first Hezekiah in this r ainily hnd dies in 1770. 

Joannah Brown, bo Apro 22 9 1774 
mo - James Warner ahd were living in Plymouth Conno, in 

1797o 
\~illiam vvarncr Brown, bo November 10, 1776 

do 1831 
·.~ 

mo - ·_.Elizabeth (Betsy) Allan and th(~Y had eight sons and 
two da~ght;ers o This man was the youngest son of Captain 

Hezekia'h ·Brown, 1734- 1777 arid the father of Hez ekiah 
Brown, born August 3, 1806 or 1807 who married Mary 
Bruceo He was born in Waterbury Conno and was said to be 
with his mother o.t Maugherville, Sunbury Coo NaBo in 
1786 on her Loyalist ciaim Noo · 466o He was married in 
New Brunswick a nd·'· .. came with his family to Elizabethtown 
Township Leads Coo in 1808 and into Kitley Township in 
Leeds Coo, in 1809 where he was granted 200 acres of 
crown land in concession -6 lot 22o 

The oldest child of William Warner was Willirun born in 
New Brunswick }~rch 4, l 'S04o He died in Kitley March 25, 1869., He was 
married November 4, 1829 to Melinda Dacko They are. both buried in 

Lehigh 9 s Cemeteryo Hezekiah that married r~ry Bruce was the second 

childo One of the daught~rs married John Woods of Kitley and a son 
David was a witness at ·William~s· wedding in 1829o There was also 
Aaron Brown a farmer in Kitley in concession 6 lot 27o We have no 
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r est of Vlilliam vvarner 7 s childreno 
record of the and start with Elder John 

If ·we t ake t h i s Bro\vn family 

Elder John a s 
Samuel will be 

generation 1 
2 

3 
Captain Hezeki ah 

William \'Varner 
4 
5 

Heze~1·ah who married Mary Bruce . . . 1972 
~ h 1· 8 manuscr1p~ 1n 

d M t n Brown compiled 
r~ o Howar or 0 f TAT.lliam Warner h B wn a brother o vv1 

and he is a desc endant of Jona - ro as born in 
. ~ C . n 1808 0 Howard Brown w- . . 

who came up J.nto L eecl.o o 0 J. . • • t nd he is ll vJ.ng 
. tired CJ.V11 servan a 

Carleton Place Onto He J.S a r e . b other of Captain 
. Ottawa He 1S also a r 

at 23 Cresc ent Hights ~n c 0 • r" nfred Von 
B h shot down Baron \la 

Roy Brovm Do SoC o and ar w 0 

Richthofen in VJorld War lo some further light, and 
~ITo Brown vs manuscript throws ld f the Bruce Family 

I .d on pa~e o o 
makes some changes in what sal. o i r· lli ~'n Wo Brown 18 years 

$ 1 1852 census ~1 -~ 
Booko I found in the 1 5 - . f W llingtono However, 

. hd nd no ment1on o e of a~e his next bl.rt ay a . I ssumed wrongly that 
o . th 1861 census so a 

Wellington was listed 1 n e . 1861 
. ac.l 52 was Wellington 1n o ,r the 

vvilliam Wo 1n lo.-~ - . . 1851_52 ,~as William harner 
The Vlilliam \~ o l1.sted 1 n third child listed 

M Bruce and the 
oldest child of Hezekiah anrl ary 
Warren was really Warren Wellingtono . 1834o He is named in his 

~ r was born 1n f 
Tbis Nilliam ,,varne . L' . ngston a daughter o 

· d Lorette 1V1 

fathervs will of l8B4o He marr1e De Wolfo of Kitleyo In 1861 
h . wife Loretta . . r by 

John Livingston and ~s T wnship and he was a JOJ.ne Youno-e o .. · 
they were living in Athens9 o 

tradeo d unmarried in 
Wa c born in 1837 an was 

ll·ns:rton --=> 

Warren We J. o . f ther~s will in 18B4o 
· d in h1s a L' · ~ton 186lo He was ment1one H married Nancy Lo 1V1Ugu 

n in 1839 o e v • f h Ezra was bor . ter of William Warner s Wl. e w o 
185ao Nancy was a S1S l.·n 1~42o Ezra was not 

November 3, 9 wife was born ° 
was born in 1835o Ezra s ·11 of 1884 an ~ perhaps had died before 

h is fatherqs W1 . 
mentioned in 
that timeo 
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Public Archives of Canada r Wellington Street, Ottawa. 

The old census rolls for the Johnstown 
District and for the Townships of Augusta 
and Kitley up to 1871, 
Cemetery recordings1 
Early maps; especially H.F. Wallins map of 
Leeds and Grenville~ 1861-1862Q 
Various books and collections of historical 
papers. 

The Ontario Archives! Toronto 
The Ontario Registrar's Office, Toronto 
The United Church Archives~ Toronto 
The Anglican Archives J Kingston 
The County Registry Office at Prescott 
The County Registry Office at Brobkville 
The Augusta Townsh~p Office at Maynard 

Newspaper Files: 

The Public Archives of Canada, Ottawa 
The Recorder and Times: King Street, Brockville 
The Record News Press~ Russell Street, Smiths Falls. 

Department of Health and Welfarep Vital Statistics Branch, 
Albany, N.Y.~ u.s.A p 
American Medical As s ociation, Chicago, Ill. U.S.A. 

Papers at the Lewis County Offices, the Court House and 
the Town Hall at Lowvillec N.Yor U.S.A. Search made by 
Mrs. Clem Rosanski D Lowville~ N.Y. 
Papers at the Jefferson County Offices and the Public 
Library at Watertown? N. Y 'l Also new spa per files, scrap 
books and otner sources of information at Watertown and 
the Village o-£ Rodman

11 
N.Y r .. U.S.A. Search made by 

Mrs, Homer Perkins Watertowng N.Y. 

Much of the information in this record of the Bruce family 
came from personal inquiry from relatives and friends and 
a considerable amount of correspondence. Also from some 
family Bibles and various scrap books and family papers. 

Thirteen cemeteries were visited and we had a written 
report from three others as follows: 

Rura 1 Cemetery, Lov.Jvi lle, N.Y. by Mrs. Rosanski • 
Reads Cemetery ~ Stones Corners, by Rena Easton, 

RoR o 2, Brockville 
United Church Cemetery~ Morton, Ontario, by . 

Mrso Fred Smith, Elgin, Ontar1o 


